




1

2010-2011  
FIND TALENT GUIDE 

Film independent, the non-profit arts organization that 
produces the Independent Spirit Awards and the Los Angeles 
Film Festival, proudly presents the 2010-2011 FIND 
Fellows.  Our Talent Development programs are incubators 
for the next generation of independent filmmakers. 
Cultivating strong, original voices, we help filmmakers 
develop new work and advance their filmmaking careers in a 
nurturing yet challenging creative environment. 

Our mission is to champion the cause of independent film 
and support a community of artists who embody diversity, 
innovation, and a uniqueness of vision.  Our six Talent 
Development programs are offered free of charge to the 
selected film artists: Directors Lab, Producers Lab, 
Screenwriters Lab, Fast Track, Project:Involve, and the 
FIND Grants and Awards program. 

In this guide, you will find information about our newest 
FIND Fellows – who they are, what they’re working on now, 
and how to contact them. We hope that you will share our 
excitement about this exceptional group of film artists and 
professionals. We encourage you to contact them directly 
or to call us for more information about them as well as 
Film Independent’s Talent Development programs.

Film independent is deeply thankful to the James Irvine 
Foundation for funding the creation of the FIND Talent 
Guide and supporting diverse voices in the film community.

FOr mOre INFOrmATION AbOuT FIND TALeNT DeveLOPmeNT PrOGrAmS, 
PLeASe vISIT www.filmindependent.org 

TO exPLOre ThIS GuIDe ONLINe, PLeASe vISIT  
www.filmindependent.org/findtalentguide



2

Amreeka CHERIEN DABIS 
Cherien Dabis’ moving and beautifully 
realized film Amreeka was released 
theatrically in the u.S. as well as 
internationally and was nominated 
for three Independent Spirit Awards.  
The film marks National Geographic 
Films’ first foray into theatrical 
distribution.   Amreeka earned the 
FIPreSCI Prize at Cannes, and Cherien 
was named one of variety’s Ten 
Directors to Watch.

Children of Invention 
TZE CHUN & MYNETTE LOUIE
Children of Invention, directed by Tze 
Chun, won 16 festival prizes and was 
released theatrically in early 2010.  
Tze and his producer mynette Louie 
have been in the vanguard of the new 
distribution landscape, recognizing 
that there is more strength in DIWO 
(doing-it-with-others) than in DIY 
(do-it-yourself).

FIND TALENT:  
THE YEAR IN REvIEw

This has been a remarkable year for Talent Development 
at Film Independent.  Ninety-two new FIND Fellows went 
through our Talent Development programs or received grants 
at the Spirit Awards and the Los Angeles Film Festival.  
We awarded over $600,000 in cash and in-kind production 
support to our Fellows. In a major new initiative, we 
launched the Netflix FIND Your voice competition, awarding 
a production package worth more than $350,000 to director 
Philip G. Flores to bring his debut film The Wheeler Boys 
to life. 

but, the real news of the past year is not what we at 
FIND were up to – it’s what the Fellows were doing.  At a 
time when there has been so much talk of the sky falling 
on independent film, these filmmakers are doubly inspiring, 
persevering to get their films made and telling daring 
stories that push cinematic boundaries.

FIND FELLOwS HIGHLIGHTS

Cherien Dabis

Tze Chun  
& Mynette Louie



3

Weather Girl STEAk HOUSE 
Also getting a theatrical release this 
past year was Weather Girl, shortly after 
it played the Los Angeles Film Festival. 
With director blayne Weaver, producer 
and FIND Fellow Steak house has already 
wrapped production on their next film, Six 
Month Rule.

Por Vida (Down for Life) 
TRINA CALDERON
FIND Fellows launched critically lauded 
films on the festival circuit this year.  
Por Vida (Down for Life), written by 
FIND Fellow Trina Calderon, celebrated 
its world premiere at the Toronto 
International Film Festival.

Contracorriente (Undertow)  
jAvIER FUENTES-LEóN
Javier Fuentes-León’s film Contracorriente 
(Undertow) won the Audience Award in World 
Cinema at the Sundance Film Festival, 
the Sebastián Award at the San Sebastián 
International Film Festival, and was 
selected as the International Dramatic 
Centerpiece at the 2010 Outfest Film 
Festival.

A Small Act jENNIFER ARNOLD
Also at Sundance, Jennifer Arnold’s 
inspiring documentary A Small Act moved 
audiences to donate over $90,000 for 
the Kenyan educational fund that is the 
subject of the film.  highlighted as the 
Project:Involve screening at the 2010 
Los Angeles Film Festival, it will be 
broadcast on hbO in 2010 as part of the 
hbO Documentary Summer Series.

The Dry Land HEATHER RAE
Also premiering at Sundance was The 
Dry Land, produced by heather rae, who 
won the Piaget Producers Award in 2009.  
An unflinching portrayal of a soldier 
returning from Iraq, the film stars 
America Ferrera, Jason ritter and Wilmer 
valderrama.

Holy Rollers ANTONIO MACIA
FIND Fellow Antonio macia wrote Holy 
Rollers, a gripping based-on-a-true-story 
film about young hassidic Jews who smuggle 
ecstasy into the united States.  Nominated 
for a Grand Jury Prize at the 2010 
Sundance Film Festival, it was released 
theatrically in 2010 by First Independent 
Pictures.

Steak House

Heather Rae

Antonia Macia

Jennifer Arnold

Javier Fuentes-León

Trina Calderon



4

Guided by our mission to support a community of filmmakers 
who embody diversity, innovation, and a uniqueness of 
vision, Film Independent awards over $230,000 in direct 
financial support to filmmakers each year.  These grants and 
awards help filmmakers to advance their current projects and 
recognize professional accomplishments in independent film. 

SPIRIT AwARD GRANTS
At the Independent Spirit Awards, Film Independent 
recognizes exceptional emerging film talent with three 
filmmaker grants that carry unrestricted cash prizes of 
$25,000.

 •  2010 ACuRA SoMeone To WATCH AWARD   
Kyle Patrick Alvarez, Easier with Practice

 •  2010 PiAgeT PRoDuCeRS AWARD  
Karin Chien, The Exploding Girl

 •  2010 CHAz AnD RogeR ebeRT TRueR THAn FiCTion AWARD  
bill and Turner ross, 45365

TARGET FILMMAkER AwARDS
At the Los Angeles Film Festival, Film Independent awards 
Target Filmmaker Awards to the winners of the juried prizes 
for the best narrative and documentary films.  each award 
carries an unrestricted cash prize of $50,000.

 •  2009 TARgeT FiLMMAkeR AWARD  
ben Chace and Sam Fleischner, Wah do Dem

 •  2009 TARgeT DoCuMenTARy AWARD  
Carlos hagerman and Juan Carlos rulfo, 
Los que se quedan (Those Who Remain)

ALFRED P. SLOAN PRODUCERS GRANT 
Funded by the Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, the Sloan 
Producers Grant provides $25,000 in development funds to 
a Producers Lab Fellow developing a narrative film with a 
scientific, mathematical, and/or technological theme.

 •  2010 ALFReD P. SLoAn PRoDuCeRS gRAnT 
Jenny Deller and Kristin Fairweather, Future Weather

GRANTS AND AwARDS



5

eLLe/gARnieR DiReCTing FeLLoWSHiP 
The eLLe/Garnier Directing Fellowship celebrates the 
accomplishments of a Directors Lab Fellow with a $10,000 
production grant. 

 •  2010 eLLe/gARnieR DiReCTing FeLLoW 
Jennifer Arnold, A Small Act

ELIZABETH PEÑA FELLOwSHIP 
The elizabeth Peña Fellowship provides a $10,000 
production grant to an outstanding Latino filmmaker who has 
participated in our diversity program, Project:Involve. 

 •  2010 eLizAbeTH PeñA FeLLoW 
George reyes, La Muñeca Fea (The Ugly Doll)

HBO DOCUMENTARY FELLOwSHIP
The hbO Documentary Films Fellowship awards a $10,000 
production grant to one exceptionally talented documentary 
filmmaker participating in Fast Track. 

 •  2009 Hbo DoCuMenTARy FiLM FeLLoWS 
Kelly Duane de la vega and Katie Galloway,  
Better This World

GRANTS AND AwARDS



6

jOSH wELSH
Director of Talent Development

310.432.1219
jwelsh@filmindependent.org

FRANCISCO vELASqUEZ
Project:Involve Manager

310.432.1280
fvelasquez@filmindependent.org

jENNIFER kUSHNER
Filmmaker Labs Associate

310.432.1275
jkushner@filmindependent.org

jANE HwANG
Talent Development Coordinator

310.432.1233
jhwang@filmindependent.org

FILM INDEPENDENT
9911 W. Pico blvd., 11th floor

Los Angeles, CA 90035
www.filmindependent.org

 
 

FOr mOre INFOrmATION ON Our TALeNT DeveLOPmeNT 
PrOGrAmS AND FIND FeLLOWS, PLeASe vISIT  

www.filmindependent.org 

or contact Josh Welsh, Director of Talent Development 
at jwelsh@filmindependent.org.

TO exPLOre The FIND TALeNT GuIDe ONLINe, vISIT
www.filmindependent.org/FindTalentguide

 

TALENT DEvELOPMENT DEPARTMENT



7

FILMMAkER LABS
Film Independent’s intensive, hands-on Filmmaker Labs are incubators for 
the next generation of independent filmmakers. each year, our Directors Lab, 
Screenwriters Lab, and Producers Lab help filmmakers hone their skills, develop 
film projects, and meet film professionals who can help advance their careers.

FILMMAkER LABS SPONSORED BY             GRANT PROvIDED  BY
 

FAST TRACk
Fast Track is a film financing market that connects filmmakers with financiers, 
production companies, and other industry professionals. Designed to help 
filmmakers advance their current feature projects, this highly selective 
program is open to established as well as up-and-coming narrative and 
documentary filmmakers with exceptional projects in the financing stage.

FAST TRACk SPONSORED BY

PROjECT:INvOLvE
Project:Involve is Film Independent's signature diversity program, dedicated 
to increasing cultural diversity in the film industry by cultivating the 
careers of under-represented filmmakers and film executives. Paired one-on-one 
with a mentor from the film industry, Fellows also attend master workshops 
and community screenings, create short films, and receive career development 
assistance.

PROjECT:INvOLvE SPONSORED BY

GRANTS AND AwARDS PROGRAM
Film Independent awards grants each year to assist filmmakers with their 
current projects, as well as to recognize them for past accomplishments. At 
the Independent Spirit Awards, we give out the Acura Someone to Watch Award, 
the Piaget Producers Award, and the Chaz and roger ebert Truer Than Fiction 
Award.  At the Los Angeles Film Festival, we award two Target Awards – the 
$50,000 Target Filmmaker Award for best Narrative Feature, and the $50,000 
Target Documentary Award for best Documentary Feature.

GRANTS PROGRAM SPONSORED BY

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAMS



CHARLENE AGABAO - PrODuCer

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
Mosquita y Mari  
(Narrative Feature)

8

LOGLINE
A timid 15-year-old ChICANA’S life changes when she develops 
a complex friendship with the rebellious new girl in her 
east Los Angeles neighborhood.

BIO.
ChArLeNe AGAbAO studied film at Columbia College Chicago 
and graduated in 2005. She was the associate producer for 
Nice Threads, which was featured in the 2007 Asian American 
Showcase at the Gene Siskel Center. her short piece American 
Beauties (2007), which she produced, wrote, directed, and 
starred in, was featured on the Dove website for their "Pure 
beauty" campaign. recently, she was associate producer on 
Peter bratt's La Mission (2009). Along with co-producing 
Mosquita y Mari, Agabao is producing Sydney Freeland’s 
Drunktown’s Finest, which was accepted into the 2010 
Sundance Director’s Lab.

ConTACT - char.agabao@gmail.com



9

ELIZABETH AI - PrODuCer

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Saigon Electric   
(Narrative Feature)

LOGLINE
mAI, a traditional ribbon dancer from the outskirts of 
Saigon, arrives to the big city and forms an unlikely 
friendship with Kim, a rebellious street dancer who 
introduces her to the underground scene of hip hop crews in 
modern-day vietnam.

BIO.
eLIzAbeTh AI was born in Nashville, Tennessee; grew up in 
Chicago, San Diego, and Los Angeles; and studied Creative 
Writing and entrepreneurship at the university of Southern 
California. She went on to work for New Line Cinema, merv 
Griffin entertainment, and William morris Agency, and she 
founded an art-based non-profit group for LAuSD inner-city 
youth called reaching to embrace Arts. Since then, she has 
been writing and producing short films, music videos, reality 
web content, documentaries, and narrative features. Dirty 
Hands: The Art & Crimes of David Choe, a documentary she 
produced, won the Grand Jury Prize at SDAFF as well as the 
Special Jury Prize at SFIAFF. She also produced Crown Prince 
of Heaven, a master thesis short narrative that was selected 
to premiere at the 2010 Cannes Film Festival. Ai is in post-
production with a period feature narrative she produced on 
the life and art of Paul Gauguin and is currently in vietnam 
co-producing a hip hop-based narrative feature on local 
street teens called Saigon Electric, with writer/director 
Stephane Gauger.

ConTACT - elizabeth.ai@gmail.com



10

LOGLINE
On a desperate road trip to promote his as yet unpublished 
novel, DAvY mITCheLL’S life takes a surprising turn when he 
is seduced into a phone sex relationship with a mysterious 
woman named NICOLe.

BIO.
KYLe PATrICK ALvArez is a 26 year-old, Los Angeles-
based writer/director. In 2010 he was nominated for two 
Independent Spirit Awards and won the prestigious Someone 
to Watch Award. his writing and directorial debut film Easier 
with Practice has won numerous awards including the Grand 
Jury Prize at Cinevegas and best New International Feature 
at the edinburgh Film Festival, and played in the more 
than 40 film festivals around the world. The film received 
theatrical and DvD distribution early this year. he is 
currently in the process of financing his next feature, 
C.O.G., which will be the first film made out of a David 
Sedaris essay.

Alvarez graduated cum laude from the university of miami in 
2005 with degrees in motion Picture Production and english 
Literature. he spent his first year in the entertainment 
industry working directly for legendary director and actor 
Warren beatty.

ConTACT - easierwithpractice@gmail.com 

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Spirit Awards Grant Winner

CURRENT PROjECT  
Easier With Practice   
(Narrative Feature)

kYLE PATRICk ALvAREZ - DIreCTOr



11

ANA M. AMORTEGUI - CINemATOGrAPher

BIO.
ANA m. AmOrTeGuI was born in medellin, Colombia. 
She obtained a degree in electrical engineering, but 
became sidetracked as she worked as a dance instructor 
on television programs in Colombia. She discovered 
cinematography during her days on sets by forming bonds with 
the cinematographers and gaffers. She eventually relocated 
to miami, Florida, where she embarked upon her passion for 
cameras and film. 

ConTACT - a_amortegui@hotmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



12

BIO.
KArINA ArmIJO was born and raised in mexico. She discovered 
her passion for storytelling when she acted in and adapted 
stories for a local theater in her hometown of Yucatan. 
She began her career as a writer/director/producer for 
a television segment called City Chronicles. her first 
documentary, Urban Nature, was screened in several domestic 
film festivals, and later became part of a social campaign 
to promote recycling. upon receiving her bachelors in 
Communication media from La universidad Anahuac del mayab, 
she produced the short film Reflections, which premiered 
at the International Film Festival expression en Corto. 
Armijo had the opportunity to work with graduate students 
from Chapman university producing a short that was filmed 
in Yucatan. This experience encouraged her to move to Los 
Angeles and begin her career as an independent film producer. 
Currently, Armijo is developing a short film project for the 
prevention of teenage suicide.

ConTACT - karmijo@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve 

kARINA ARMIjO - PrODuCer 



13

jENNIFER ARNOLD - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
As an impoverished boy in Kenya, Chris mburu's life was 
dramatically changed when an anonymous Swedish woman 
sponsored his primary and secondary education. Now a 
harvard-educated human-rights lawyer, he hopes to replicate 
the generosity he once received by founding his own 
scholarship fund to aid a new generation. This scholarship 
will educate bright kids in his village so they can also 
succeed and give back. but Chris is stunned when Kenya's 
public schools start failing, and only two new students 
qualify for sponsorship. Simultaneously, Kenya falls into 
ethnic-based election violence. After working on conflicts 
in neighboring countries, Chris knows that ignorance fuels 
ethnic hatred. education has never been more important. 
Chris must decide what to do.

BIO.
JeNNIFer ArNOLD graduated from uCLA and university of 
Nairobi with a bA in African history and returned to uCLA 
for a mFA in Film.  her award-winning short film Maid of 
Honor screened at Sundance before airing on hbO/Cinemax 
and Film 4. Arnold returned to Sundance with her internet 
series The Mullet Chronicles. Arnold also wrote a motorcross 
script, Speedway, which was selected for FIND’s Directors 
Lab and Fast Track program. A Small Act premiered at the 
2010 Sundance Film Festival and will air on hbO as part of 
the 2010 hbO Documentary Summer Series

ConTACT - beanproductions@earthlink.net

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
eLLe/Garnier Directing Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
A Small Act 
(Documentary Feature) 



14

BIO.
CATALINA AuSIN was born in the colorful mexican city of 
Guadalajara, Jalisco. She studied cinematography at the uSC 
School of Cinematic Arts in Los Angeles; and at FAmu, Film 
and Television School of the Academy of Performing Arts in 
Prague, Czech republic. She is a freelance documentarian 
for biotour, a non-profit organization that travels the 
country promoting sustainability. her work has screened 
at film festivals across the united States, including 
South by Southwest, LA Shorts Film Festival, and Atlanta 
Film Festival, among others. her photographic work has 
been displayed in galleries across the country and globe, 
including at GoForALoop Gallery in San Francisco and Self-
help Graphics in Los Angeles. her work was also published in 
a sustainability-themed book, featuring collective artists 
at Latajaca Galeria in Warsaw, Poland. Ausin shares her 
passion for filmmaking by teaching and mentoring students in 
video and editing skills. She has taught at robert zemeckis 
Center for Digital Arts through uSC School of Cinematic 
Arts, New York Film Academy at universal Studios, Live Arts 
Group, and the mary Pickford Institute.

ConTACT - catalina.ausin@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CATALINA AUSIN - CINemATOGrAPher



15

HERNANDO BANSUELO - WrITer

LOGLINE
An unspeakable tragedy causes a YOuNG WOmAN to return 
home and confront her menacing mother and sheltered 
brother, further shattering a family consumed with twisted 
exhibitionism. 

BIO.
herNANDO bANSueLO was born in Pasadena, California. he 
graduated from uCLA, where he developed his storytelling 
skills. After graduation, he headed back to New York. his 
first industry job was as a Production Assistant on Oliver 
Stone’s World Trade Center. he has made several short films 
including The Little Things and The Hamptons Collections. 
Currently, he is in post-production on Someone Sam, a neo-
horror film he assistant directed and produced. 

ConTACT - thehbcompany@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Last Look   
(Narrative Feature)



16

LOGLINE
An OrPhANeD ThIrTeeN-YeAr-OLD bOY is forced to face the 
unpleasant truth about his only father figure during one 
harrowing day on the mean streets of baltimore.

BIO.
Jason m. berman is the co-founder of FilmForward Independent, 
LLC. Along with his partner michael Jenson, FilmForward 
Independent's objective is to create a direct outlet for 
young and emerging filmmakers from the uSC School of Cinematic 
Arts. FilmForward Independent is the first company to hold this 
unique partnership with the uSC School of Cinematic Arts and 
currently is developing a slate of twenty projects scheduled for 
production or sale within the next six months.

berman recently wrapped production on his first feature film 
entitled The Dry Land, which he co-produced with heather rae 
(Frozen River) and mark mathis (Brick). The film was written 
and directed by ryan Piers Williams, whose uSC thesis film Jason 
also produced. The Dry Land stars America Ferrera, melissa Leo, 
Wilmer valderrama, and ryan O’Nan. It premiered at the 2010 
Sundance Film Festival in the uS Dramatic Competition and won 
the Grand Jury Prize at the Dallas International Film Festival. 
The film will be theatrically released by maya entertainment and 
Freestyle releasing in July 2010.

berman is in pre-production with producer mark G. mathis on two 
other films being produced this summer: The Brooklyn Brothers 
Beat the Best, written and to be directed by ryan O'Nan; and 
The Links of Utopia, written and to be directed by matthew Dean 
russell.

ConTACT - jnmberman@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
Learning Uncle Vernon   
(Narrative Feature)

jASON BERMAN - PrODuCer



17

LOGLINE
In the heart of mexico City, a hotshot TeLeNOveLA WrITer and 
his AmerICAN WIFe receive an inheritance, only to find that 
this wealth is a magnet for kidnapping and extortion.  

BIO.
mONICA bIDer attended the American Film Institute and has 
worked on various film and music video projects, followed 
by a stint as a development intern at a Disney-based 
production company. From production and development, she 
moved on to gain experience in acquisitions and distribution 
while working for Strand releasing, a Los Angeles-based 
independent film and video distributor. Subsequently she 
wrote for television, in documentary-based programs such as 
A&E’s Biography and shows for AmC and the history Channel, 
as well as reality television. 

ConTACT - monicalb@earthlink.net

MONICA BIDER - WrITer

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Screenwriters Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
Gringita  
(Narrative Feature)



18

LOGLINE
A liberal muslim-American father is thrown for a loop when 
his 15-year-old daughter defies his wishes and decides to 
dance. mAJeeD must face his inner conflict about his faith 
while fulfilling a difficult task at work – a report on home-
grown terrorism.

BIO.
As a Pakistani filmmaker, IrAm PArveeN bILAL is conscious 
of the rare opportunity and voice she has on the filmmaking 
playground. having directed short films that have traveled 
to international film festivals, she is currently working to 
bring her first feature film to fruition. bilal is interested 
in socially conscious subjects relevant in both the uSA and 
South Asia. For her three feature projects in development, 
she has received attention from FIND, IFP, SuNDANCe, the 
Cinereach Foundation, and the Nicholl Fellowship. Fadwa was 
selected for the 2008 IFP emerging Narratives and a Semi-
Finalist for the Nicholl Fellowship in 2009. Forbidden Steps 
was part of the 2008 mumbai Sankalan Screenwriting Lab and 
the 2010 FIND Directors Lab. bilal is also a part of FIND's 
Project:Involve as a writer/director. She is a graduate with 
honors from the California Institute of Technology and the 
Peter Stark Producing Program at uSC. She is also a 2004-
2005 Thomas J. Watson Fellow. For more information, please 
visit www.iramparveenbilal.com.

ConTACT - parveenshahproductions@gmail.com

IRAM PARvEEN BILAL - WrITer/DIreCTOr

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Directors Lab,  
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Forbidden Steps   
(Narrative Feature)



19

LOGLINE
Summerteeth is a comedy action mix of King Kong and Dazed 
And Confused set in the epic reaches of the Canadian north. 
Tim Garett, martha ribbons and Dean Atrium’s idyllic summer 
love triangle is turned upside down when martha is grabbed, 
first by a trio of bungling hunters, and then by a big Foot. 
Tim and Dean must then set aside their differences and set 
out to save the woman they both love.

BIO.
mATT bISSONNeTTe was born and raised in montreal, where 
he studied english and Film at Concordia university. he 
then read law at Queen’s university, was called to the 
Ontario bar, but retired two weeks later to write and work 
in movies. he has written and directed two feature films, 
Looking for Leonard (2002) and Who Loves the Sun (2006). 
his third feature Passenger Side premiered at the 2009 Los 
Angeles Film Festival. his debut novel Smash Your Head 
on the Punk Rock was published in the spring of 2008. 
bissonnette currently lives in Los Angeles.

ConTACT - m4bisso@yahoo.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
Summerteeth  
(Narrative Feature)

MATT BISSONNETTE - DIreCTOr



20

LOGLINE
An OrPhANeD ThIrTeeN-YeAr-OLD bOY is forced to face the 
unpleasant truth about his only father figure during one 
harrowing day on the mean streets of baltimore.

BIO.
baltimore native SheLDON CANDIS is a graduate of the uSC 
School of Cinematic Arts. his short film Sonny Listening, a 
coming-of-age boxing drama, which he wrote and directed, 
has played at over twenty film festivals worldwide and is 
being distributed by Simmons Lathan media Group. Candis’ 
documentary The Dwelling, which chronicles the lives of two 
homeless men living along Tokyo's Sumida Gawa, is being 
distributed by Scion and Giant Robot magazines. Currently, 
Candis is prepping his next directorial effort, Learning 
Uncle Vernon. Written with his writing partner Justin 
Wilson, the dramatic-thriller screenplay tells the story 
of a thirteen-year-old orphaned boy searching for a father 
figure, but ends up with his uncle who was recently released 
from prison. All in the course of one day on the mean 
streets of baltimore City, the kid who once revered his 
uncle must stand up to stop him.  

ConTACT - sheldoncandis@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve, Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
Learning Uncle Vernon   
(Narrative Feature)

SHELDON CANDIS  - WrITer/DIreCTOr



21

LOGLINE
mAx’S girlfriend WILLOW dumps him days before their 
departure on a Carribean cruise. unable to find a friend to 
come with him to experience the all-you-can-eat-buffet crowd, 
he goes it alone. A hipster in a strange land, max can’t 
quite adjust to being out of his element until his playful 
lark evolves into an unexpected odyssey.

BIO.
beN ChACe is a filmmaker, teacher, and musician. his last 
short film 3Rd of July, which explored the intersection of 
two young soldiers coming home from war, screened at the 
2008 urbanworld and Provincetown Film Festivals. Chace 
previously taught a movie-making elective at brooklyn 
Community Arts and media hS, a public high school in 
bedford-Stuyvesant, brooklyn, and is still involved in 
the school’s film program. he is currently editing the 
documentary La Mitad, which is a portrait of a father who 
was exiled from Cuba at the age of 14, and his son who 
travels to havana tofind the settings of his dad’s childhood.

ConTACT - ben_chace@mac.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
2009 Target Filmmaker  
Award Winner

CURRENT PROjECT  
Wah Do Dem 
(Narrative Feature) 

BEN CHACE - WrITer/DIreCTOr/PrODuCer



22

LOGLINE
Life in contemporary Saigon as seen through the eyes of A 
GrOuP OF YOuNG PeOPLe living in Saigon/24, a dilapidated 
eastern block style apartment building with an unpredictable 
charm.

BIO.
huY ChAu was born in Can Tho, vietnam. his family immigrated 
to the united States where they eventually settled in 
Westminster, CA, otherwise known as Little Saigon. Chau 
graduated with a bA in Film Studies from uC berkeley and an 
mFA in Film Production from Columbia university’s Graduate 
Film Program. he has produced, written, and directed several 
short films which have screened at numerous international film 
festivals. Mr. A, a short film he developed and produced, was 
nominated for the Student Academy Award. Chau is a berlinale 
Talent Campus Alum, Academy of Arts Scholar, and Fulbright 
Filmmaking Fellow to vietnam. he spent a year in ho Chi minh 
City developing Saigon/24, his first feature film.

ConTACT - huy.d.chau@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Directors Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
Saigon/24   
(Narrative Feature)

HUY CHAU - WrITer/DIreCTOr



23

LOGLINE
LuCíA, once mexico’s pre-teen disco dancing queen, sees a 
second chance at re-claiming her dream after her last pocho 
of a Chicano kid has gone off to college. but Lucía watches 
her dreams slip away when her elderly mother’s attempted 
suicide forces Lucía to rally her resistant sisters together 
to convince their mamá to live.

BIO.
LINDA YveTTe ChAvez was born and raised in Southern 
California. She obtained her bA in Comparative Studies in 
race and ethnicity from Stanford university, where she 
studied under legendary playwright Cherríe L. moraga. Chavez 
then went on to complete her mFA in Writing for Cinema and 
Television at the uSC School of Cinematic Arts. She shot her 
first fully funded short film with the help of the hispanic 
Scholarship Fund’s mcNamara Creative Arts Grant. Inspired by 
the youth in her hometown, The ONE WAYz, shot on Super16mm, 
tackled many pressing issues such as youth-involved gang 
violence, immigration, and the politics of Color. Chavez 
is the recipient of Stanford's Arturo Islas, Jr. Prize 
for excellence in Creative Writing and recipient of uSC’s 
prestigious Jack Nicholson Award for merit in Writing for 
her feature screenplay Las Fieras del Porton, which she 
hopes to direct as her first feature film. She currently works 
as associate producer on the independent feature documentary 
Amy is My Sister, which touches upon the very difficult topic 
of rape and sexual assault in the uS. 

ConTACT - lindayvette@gmail.com

LINDA YvETTE CHÁvEZ  
WrITer/DIreCTOr

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Las Fieras del Porton   
(Narrative Feature)



24

kAREN CHIEN - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
JACK and DIANe, two teenage girls, meet in New York City 
and spend the night kissing ferociously. Diane’s charming 
innocence quickly begins to open Jack’s tough skinned heart. 
but when Jack discovers that Diane is moving she pushes her 
away. unable to grasp her new feelings, Diane's emotions 
begin to cause unexplainable violent changes to her body. 
Through these awkward and insecure feelings, the two girls 
must struggle to turn their first love into an enduring one.

BIO.
KArIN ChIeN has produced seven feature-length films, 
including The Exploding Girl (2009), The Motel (2005), and 
Robot Stories (2002). her films have won over 60 film festival 
awards, premiered at the Sundance and berlin Film Festivals, 
and secured international distribution. She is currently in 
post-production on two Sundance Lab projects: Untitled Haiti 
Project by P. benoit and Circumstance by maryam Keshavarz, 
and in pre-production bradley rust Gray's film Jack and 
Diane. Chien is the founder and president of dGenerate 
Films, the leading non-theatrical distributor of independent 
and uncensored cinema from mainland China. She is also the 
co-founder and president of i love 2, a production company 
specializing in web videos, industrials, and short films.

Chien has served on the rockefeller media Fellowships 
selection panel, on the hawaii and New York Asian film 
festival juries, and on the advisory boards for the IFP/New 
York and Tribeca All Access. Chien won the Piaget Producers 
Awrd at the 2010 Independent Spirit Awards. Chien received a 
master’s degree in english and Comparative Literature from 
Columbia university and a bachelor’s degree in english from 
university of California, berkeley.

ConTACT - info@dgeneratefilms.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Spirit Awards Grant Winner

CURRENT PROjECT  
Jack and Diane    
(Narrative Feature)



25

MONICA CHUO - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
A LONeLY YOuNG ACTreSS thinks she's gotten her big break 
in a vampire movie, but when she arrives on the set in 
romania, she discovers that the cast and crew have become 
real vampires and they want her to become one too! When she 
falls in love with the alluring leader of the vampire clique 
she must decide between doing what she knows is right or 
becoming a famous member of the undead.

BIO.
Former vice President of Worldwide Acquisitions and Co-
Productions for Paramount Pictures, mONICA ChuO has 
spent the last decade of her career identifying talented 
filmmakers, writers, and producers to work with. She has 
acquired projects ranging from art-house to big budget 
commercial films for distribution in the global marketplace. 
Chuo is well-versed in theatrical market trends and growth 
opportunities around the world, and possesses a profound 
appreciation for diverse storytelling stemming from different 
cultural perspectives. Though having worked predominantly as 
a studio executive (Paramount, Artisan entertainment, Samuel 
Goldwyn Films, mGm), Chuo has moonlighted as a new media 
strategist, baseball consultant, and publishing editor. She 
holds an mFA from uSC’s Peter Stark Producing Program.

ConTACT - Monica.Chuo@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
See You on the Dark Side   
(Narrative Feature)



26

CHRIS CLOYD - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
having lost everything in a night of drinking, CheSTer 
spirals into a dark world of drugs and gambling when he 
joins his brother on the road to race and train the gelding 
horse Lucky Strike.

BIO.
ChrIS CLOYD was born into a multiracial family on an Army 
base in Kansas and grew up in Ft. Collins, Colorado. 
he later moved to Omaha, Nebraska, to study acting and 
directing at Creighton university where he earned a bFA and 
Certificate of business Administration. he later obtained 
his mFA from the university of Southern California's School 
of Cinematic Arts. While at uSC, he was awarded the Jeffery 
Jones Scholarship for Writing for his work on the screenplay 
Yasin, which screened at the berlinale International Film 
Festival and the Dubai International Film Festival. his 
graduate thesis film coons won several awards and screened in 
over 25 festivals around the world including the montréal 
World Film Festival, bilbao International Film Festival, and 
the Los Angeles International Short Film Festival. Cloyd 
was awarded an honorable mention from the Director’s Guild 
of America for his work on coons. 

ConTACT - citizen.chris.cloyd@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Lucky Strike   
(Narrative Feature)



27

NEkISA COOPER - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
A group of elderly sex workers in mexico City seek peace 
and find community behind the walls of Casa xochiquetzal, a 
refuge established by one of their former colleagues.

BIO.
NeKISA COOPer, a Sundance Institute Creative Producing 
Fellow, has produced several projects, including the 
critically acclaimed narrative short Pariah. In January 
2009, she was selected to represent IFP at the Cinemart/
rotterdam Producing Lab. With business partner Dee rees, 
Cooper completed the documentary feature Eventual Salvation, 
which premiered at the brooklyn Academy of music and aired 
on the Sundance Channel in August 2009. Cooper also recently 
wrapped production on the narrative short Colonial Gods, a 
uS/uK co-production. Cooper is currently in post-production 
on the feature version of Pariah, which was a semi-finalist 
for the Netflix FIND Your voice Competition; and on the 
feature documentary, La Muñeca Fea, a Creative Promise Award 
winner from the 2009 Tribeca All Access Program.  

Prior to film, Cooper’s former lives included a successful 
career working in brand management for such companies 
as Colgate-Palmolive, L’Oreal, and General electric; and 
working as an assistant coach for women’s basketball on the 
Division I, Division III and high school levels. Cooper 
earned a bA in Government with a minor in Japanese studies 
from The College of William & mary and an mbA in marketing 
from Clark Atlanta university.

ConTACT - nekisa@northstar-pictures.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
La Muñeca Fea (The Ugly Doll)   
(Documentary Feature)



28

jENNY DELLER 
WrITer/DIreCTOr/PrODuCer

LOGLINE
When she's abandoned by her eccentric single mom, a 13-YeAr-
OLD LONer grows fixated on environmental disaster, forcing 
her and her grandmother to confront each other and the 
things they can't control.

BIO.
JeNNY DeLLer is a writer, director, and actor living 
in Philadelphia. her feature-length screenplay Future 
Weather received the 2009 Showtime Tony Cox Award for 
best Screenplay. Slated to go into production in 2010, 
Future Weather was also awarded Sloan Foundation grants 
through Film Independent and the Tribeca Film Institute, 
and was a finalist for the 2009 Netflix FIND Your voice 
Film Competition. Deller has been directing theater and 
film since attending high school at the Illinois math & 
Science Academy. She has directed, produced, and edited 
eight shorts, including a documentary for Anthropologie, 
where she served as Senior Copywriter for four years. After 
graduating with a self-designed major in fiction-making from 
Lewis & Clark College, Deller went on to study acting at 
the American Conservatory Theatre in San Francisco, and in 
New York at the Ward Studio meisner Program and American 
mime Theater. her appearances include Law & Order and many 
New York theater productions including Romeo & Juliet. In 
2009, Deller was selected to participate in the Nantucket 
Screenwriters Colony.

ConTACT - jdeller@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab, 
Screenwriters Lab,
NetFlix FIND Your  
voice Fellow,
Alfred P. Sloan  
Producers Grant recipient

CURRENT PROjECT  
Future Weather    
(Narrative Feature)



29

kORDO DOSkI - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
In a society where honor reigns supreme, TWO STAr-CrOSSeD 
LOverS choose their bond above everything else.

BIO.
KOrDO DOSKI was born in Kurdistan, Iraq and raised in 
Canada. he holds a bA in Communication Studies from Wilfrid 
Laurier university and an Acting Diploma from The Players 
Academy in Toronto. Doski’s latest projects include Postage, 
a short film that he wrote, starred in, and co-directed; 
and a feature screenplay titled August Thorns. Postage 
is currently being shown in various film festivals, while 
August Thorns has garnered the interest of an established 
production company looking to shoot the project with Doski 
attached as director and lead actor. In addition to writing 
and directing, Doski is a committed actor. Some of his 
credits include 1-800-Missing starring vivica A. Fox, Recipe 
for a Perfect Christmas starring bobby Cannavale, Fox’s Lie 
To Me opposite Tim roth, and most recently in the new CbS 
pilot The Odds starring Donald Faison.

ConTACT - kdoski@hotmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
August Thorns   
(Narrative Feature)



30

kELLY DUANE DE LA vEGA 
DIreCTOr/PrODuCer

LOGLINE
Better This World follows the intriguing journey of two 
childhood friends from midland, Texas who set out to prove 
their manhood to themselves and a revolutionary activist 
-- turned FbI informant. The result: eight homemade bombs, 
multiple domestic terrorism charges, and a controversial 
entrapment defense.

BIO.
KeLLY DuANe De LA veGA is an award-winning documentary 
filmmaker and 2009-2010 hbO Documentary Films Fellow. her 
feature documentaries have been shown in hundreds of film 
festivals around the world and broadcast on PbS stations and 
on the Documentary Channel. her emmy-nominated Monumental: 
David Brower's Fight for Wild America opened theatrically 
nationwide and was selected by the New York Film Society to 
screen at Lincoln Center. Called “stylish and substantial” 
by Variety and “inspiring” by the New York Times, the film 
is part of the curriculum in more than 50 universities. 
She is Director of Content at the Internet video production 
company Turn here, where she produced Uploaded, a television 
series for IFC that focuses on emerging culture, as well 
as short format series for Discovery and PlanetGreen. 
She is currently in postproduction on the feature-length 
documentary Better This World.

ConTACT - kelly.a.duane@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track,  
hbO Documentary Films Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
Better This World 
(Documentary Feature)



31

CELIA ESGUERRA - WrITer

LOGLINE
After two years of unemployment, thirty-something everyman 
ChArLeS “ChuCK” mOrrIS applies for a security guard job at a 
Tv station, where a harried segment producer mistakes him for 
a guest expert and puts him live on the air. An instant hit, 
Chuck’s case of mistaken identity is taken to a new level when 
he is offered a full-time job as the station’s Tv pundit. 

BIO.
born in manila, Philippines, raised in a convent in Guam, and 
having lived in Japan, hawaii, and California at different 
stages in her life, CeLIA eSGuerrA experienced a diversity 
of culture growing up. She majored in Theater Arts at 
California State university, Los Angeles, and began her career 
in the music industry as a protege of hip-hop tastemaker 
violet brown. esguerra has since gone on to work in nearly 
all aspects of film, from makeup and location management to 
story development, film financing, and marketing. her credits 
include working with cinematographer Carlos D. Demattos, 
director Curtis hanson, editor Lee harry, and universal 
Pictures Chairman Adam Fogelson. A self-taught screenwriter, 
esguerra’s first feature-length screenplay, A Band of Angels, 
about ella Sheppard and the Fisk Jubilee Singers, a rag-
tag group of ex-slaves who raised today’s equivalent of 
$60m by singing Negro spirituals along the route of the Old 
underground railroad, has been optioned by independent film 
producer richard Kiratsoulis. esguerra is currently producing 
Represent, a short film written/directed by her Project:Involve 
mentor, Iris Yamashita (Letters from Iwo Jima) and executive 
produced by Justin Lin (Fast & Furious, Better Luck Tomorrow). 
A longtime resident of downtown Los Angeles, esguerra founded 
the Downtown Writers Group in 2007. She has written for the 
Downtown News, writes a column for DTLAX Magazine, and authors 
the popular blog 5thandSpring.com.

ConTACT - celia@5thandspring.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Pundit  
(Narrative Feature)



32

RODNEY EvANS - DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
Day Dream follows the jazz composer bILLY STrAYhOrN as he 
travels to New Orleans to investigate the myths and legends 
surrounding buddy bolden, the forefather of modern jazz who 
spent the last 24 years of his life in a mental institution.

BIO.
rODNeY evANS is the recipient of the Independent Feature 
Project’s Gordon Parks Award for Screenwriting for his 
screenplay, Brother to Brother. he also received funding 
from the Independent Television Service (ITvS), the Jerome 
Foundation, the rockefeller Foundation, and the National 
black Programming Consortium (NbPC) towards the writing and 
production of that project. Brother to Brother premiered 
at the 2004 Sundance Film Festival where it won the Special 
Jury Prize in Drama. The film had its european premiere 
at the berlin International Film Festival in February 
2004 and was nominated for four Independent Spirit Awards 
including best First Film and best First Screenplay. It 
aired nationally on the PbS series Independent Lens in June 
2005. evans is currently developing his second narrative 
feature, Day Dream, starring Anthony mackie (The Hurt 
Locker) and Idris elba (The Wire). The script is the first 
place winner of the 2008 Newfest Screenplay Competition. his 
new short film Billy and Aaron premiered at the 2010 Tribeca 
Film Festival. evans was a Creative Capital Grantee and a 
Guggenheim Fellow for 2009.

ConTACT - rodneyevans@earthlink.net

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
Day Dream   
(Narrative Feature)



33

kRISTIN FAIRwEATHER - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
When she's abandoned by her eccentric single mom, a 13-YeAr-
OLD LONer grows fixated on environmental disaster, forcing 
her and her grandmother to confront each other and the 
things they can't control.

BIO.
KrISTIN FAIrWeATher has worked in local politics and public 
finance in Philadelphia for the past ten years, managing 
public relations campaigns as well as large field efforts for 
local politicians – an experience that translated well to 
film production. before going to work at both local and state 
levels in public finance and elective politics, she received 
her masters in Government Administration from the university 
of Pennsylvania. 

As a producer, Fairweather’s political savvy has aided 
in development and marketing for Future Weather and will 
play a crucial role in managing pre-production. She was 
instrumental in producing Save the Future, Jenny Deller’s 
companion-short to Future Weather for the Netflix FIND Your 
voice Film Competition. The short was recently accepted into 
the 2010 Nantucket Film Festival. 

ConTACT - kfairweather@futureweathermovie.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab,

Alfred P. Sloan  
Producers Grant recipient

CURRENT PROjECT  
Future Weather   
(Narrative Feature)



34

GOLNAR FAkHRAI - CINemATOGrAPher

BIO.
GOLNAr FAKhrAI is an Iranian-American filmmaker living 
in Southern California. As a child, she spent weekends 
watching films with her father, something that would plant 
the seed for her later desires to work behind the camera 
and make films of her own. What stimulates her creativity 
is how and in what ways the moving image can affect people. 
She believes cinematography enhances the story and affects 
how the audience perceives each character and scene, 
creating a world and mood to evoke our emotions and leave 
us lingering with memories long after the film has ended. 
her goal is to further develop and employ these skills as a 
cinematographer so that she can inspire people to recognize 
and perhaps change the way they think and interact with 
one another. Fakhrai received an award from the American 
Society of Cinematographers for her work as the director 
of photography on the short film Half in her junior year of 
undergraduate study. She will begin her graduate studies as 
an AFI Cinematography Fellow in August 2010.

ConTACT - golnar@vcinema-media.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



35

SAM FLEISCHNER - WrITer/DIreCTOr/
PrODuCer/CINemATOGrAPher

LOGLINE
mAx’S girlfriend WILLOW dumps him days before their 
departure on a Carribean cruise. unable to find a friend to 
come with him to experience the all-you-can-eat-buffet crowd, 
he goes it alone. A hipster in a strange land, max can’t 
quite adjust to being out of his element until his playful 
lark evolves into an unexpected odyssey.

BIO.
SAm FLeISChNer is a New York based filmmaker.  his first 
narrative feature, Wah Do Dem, won the 2009 Target Filmmaker 
Award at the Los Angeles Film Festival and is being released 
Summer 2010.  Previous projects include Cave Flower, an 
award winning short film about a homeless elevator operator, 
and Ten Trees, a 60 minute, real-time film about ten trees 
getting turned into plywood.  Fleischner used that same 
plywood - that wood exclusively - to construct a movie 
theater in which the film was projected (exhibited at the 
2008 Piccolo Spoleto Art Festival in Charleston, S.C.).  
In addition to his own projects, Fleischner has worked as 
a cinematographer on shorts, features, music videos, and 
commercials.  his work can be seen at howfollowswhat.net.

ConTACT - Sfleischner@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
2009 Target Filmmaker  
Award Winner

CURRENT PROjECT  
Wah Do Dem 
(Narrative Feature)



36

PHILIP G. FLORES - WrITer/DIreCTOr

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Screenwriters Lab,  
Netflix FIND Your voice Winner

CURRENT PROjECT  
The Wheeler Boys  
(Narrative Feature)

LOGLINE
Wanting a closer connection with his elusive, older brother 
TruCK, freshman ted seeks initiation into a group of boys 
called “The Kings” by joining a contest to have sex with 
freshman girls. but as the corruption beneath The Kings is 
revealed, ted must expose the ugly truth about the brother 
he once idolized.

BIO.
PhILIP G. FLOreS is a writer, producer, and director. After 
being selected for the 2009 Film Independent Screenwriters 
Lab, his script The Wheeler Boys, co-written with max Doty, 
was named the grand prize winner in the 2009 Netflix FIND 
Your voice competition and will premiere at the 2010 Los 
Angeles Film Festival.

While attending uSC's School of Cinematic Arts, Flores 
produced several uSC projects including the award-
winning holocaust film Crescent Star and directed the uSC-
financed comedy short Square Wheels. he has also worked in 
development at DreamWorks Pictures, everyman Pictures, 
and bobker/Kruger Films. Flores earned a mFA in Film/
Tv Production from uSC and a bA in Creative Writing from 
Stanford university.

In addition to his filmmaking work, Flores has volunteered 
as an instructor at The Ghetto Film School, a non-profit, 
South bronx-based organization headed by filmmakers David O. 
russell and Spike Jonze that teaches underprivileged youth 
how to make movies. 

ConTACT - phil.touchback@gmail.com



37

kATIE GALLOwAY - DIreCTOr/PrODuCer

LOGLINE
Better This World follows the intriguing journey of two 
childhood friends from midland, Texas who set out to prove 
their manhood to themselves and a revolutionary activist 
-- turned FbI informant. The result: eight homemade bombs, 
multiple domestic terrorism charges, and a controversial 
entrapment defense.

BIO.
KATIe GALLOWAY has produced, directed, and reported more 
than 15 hours of documentary television. her work has 
received numerous awards and honors, including the Society 
of Professional Journalist's best documentary prize and two 
national emmy nominations. most recently Galloway directed 
and produced the feature documentary Prison Town, USA – a 
look at the impact of prison expansion on rural America. 
Called "documentary making at its best" by the San Francisco 
Chronicle and "intriguing" by the New York Times, the film 
aired on the national series P.O.V. in 2007. Galloway taught 
documentary production at the Columbia university School of 
Journalism and now teaches in the media Studies department 
at uC berkeley, where she is also the Filmmaker in residence 
at the Graduate School of Journalism’s Investigative 
reporting Program.

ConTACT - katie@lockpictures.net

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track, 
hbO Documentary Films Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
Better This World   
(Documentary Feature)



38

BÉ GARRETT - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
Last Rights is the story of a politically active NeWS 
JOurNALIST who finds himself in the wrong place at the wrong 
time. A life changing event, the fatal shooting of a cop, 
sets in motion his unraveling. From death row, he emerges as 
a spokesman for the burgeoning anti-death penalty movement 
but finds himself alienated from his family and friends.

BIO.
bé GArreTT is a native of Philadelphia and started out as a 
production assistant on music videos for several prominent 
directors back in the 90s. he later moved to New York City 
and joined the production company Portfolio/black Dog Films 
where he started as a production assistant and later become 
a director’s assistant, writing music video treatments. 
he was the recipient of the prestigious Silas rhodes Four 
Year Scholarship for Film at the School of visual Arts and 
graduated with a screenwriting major. After graduation he 
went on to work as a broadcast Producer at Ogilvy & mather/
New York. During his time there he produced commercials for 
Ibm, American express, DhL, Dupont, and many other agency 
clients. In 2007 he decided to venture out and produce, 
write and direct a short film called A Nick in Time, which 
was an official selection at 2007 Sundance Film Festival, 
Tribeca Film Festival, and played at the Festival Du Cannes. 
Garrett is currently working on producing and directing his 
first feature film called Last Rights. 

ConTACT - begarrett@hotmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Last Rights  
(Narrative Feature)



39

wADE GASqUE - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
An eccentric tale of two unlikely friends from the rural 
South - DONeLL, a black, teenage outcast, and JOhNNY, a 
white, enigmatic runaway - who form a tenuous bond as they 
set off on an offbeat and transformative adventure in search 
of freedom from their troubled pasts.

BIO.
WADe GASQue participated in FIND’s Directors and 
Screenwriters Labs with his feature script, Half Truth, 
and was one of six finalists in the Netflix FIND Your voice 
contest. Film directing credits include the teaser trailer 
for Half Truth and the short film The Hardest Job in the 
Business, with marvin Acuna (The Great Buck Howard, Touched). 

Other credits include the 2006-7 season of City at Peace-
LA, a non-profit that uses the performing arts to empower a 
diverse group of teens from across Los Angeles. As resident 
director for the stage musical The Ohmie he won best musical 
Play of 2006 by the beverly hills Outlook. he has directed 
The Ohmies at the Geffen Playhouse, The Skirball Cultural 
Center, and the Falcon Theatre, as well as a national tour 
in 2006. he was also co-director of The Ohmies Live on DvD 
in 2005. 

Gasque has directed numerous solo shows and short plays in 
Los Angeles and New York. he wrote/directed the full-length 
play, The Allegory of Golf, with a run at the Flatiron 
Playhouse in New York in 2002. Also in 2002, his short 
plays I Do Not Wish to See the Needle and The Sweater Issue 
won buffalo's maxim mazumdar New Play Competition and the 
Cleveland New Works Festival, respectively. 

 
ConTACT - wadegasque@verizon.net

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Netflix FIND Your voice Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
Half Truth  
(Narrative Feature)



40

jEFF SEYMANN GILBERT 
WrITer/DIreCTOr/PrODuCer

LOGLINE
When a street-smart ChICANO TeeNAGer falls for the daughter 
of a man he and his father murdered, the boy must choose 
between loyalty to his family and loyalty to his heart.

BIO.
JeFF SeYmANN GILberT has a broad background of work in both 
film and television as a director, editor, and writer. he was 
awarded a Screenwriting Fellowship by the New York Foundation 
for the Arts (NYFA). In conjunction with his fellowship, 
Gilbert’s project El Flaco won the prestigious Geri Ashur 
Grant, awarded to the foundation’s highest-ranked screenplay. 
El Flaco was a quarterfinalist for the Nicholl Fellowship, 
won the martha muñoz Award from the Latino Screenwriting 
Competition, and placed as a Finalist in the blueCat 
Screenwriting Competition and the Phoenix Film Festival’s 
screenwriting competition. Gilbert is also a fellow three 
times over as part of Film Independent’s Directors, Writers, 
and Producers Labs.

In addition to Gilbert’s screenwriting laurels, he won the 
best Director Award from the Chilean International Film 
Festival for his short Earl & Puppy, which played at some 
of the top festivals in the world. his documentary Pitch 
Man was a finalist for the Independent Film Channel’s short 
documentary award and was broadcast on PbS. Professionally, 
Gilbert has directed numerous digital shorts for Yahoo! 
and has a long list of editing credits for networks such as 
National Geographic, history Channel, and the bbC. he also 
edited the Academy Award-nominated short film Chaperone.

Gilbert has an mFA in Filmmaking from New York university’s 
Tisch School of the Arts and currently lives in Los Angeles.

ConTACT - jeff@n8films.net

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Directors Lab, Producers Lab, 
Screenwriters Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
El Flaco   
(Narrative Feature)



41

jON GOLDMAN - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
PAuL SuSSmAN thinks he's spiritually aware and wants to 
share that message with his generation by writing a hip 
self-help book. Never mind that he writes sappy greeting 
cards for a living, or that he's screwing his married boss, 
or that he only does yoga because he's got a gorgeous 
instructor. When an old rival moves back to boulder who 
makes it all look easy – he’s handsome, charming, wealthy 
and successful – Paul's quest for enlightenment skids to 
a halt. how can he take the high road when this jerk is 
blocking the on-ramp?

BIO.
JON GOLDmAN is an indie filmmaker from boulder, Colorado. 
his most recent short film, Diplomacy, a love story between 
the u.S. and Iran, won the Audience Award at the Paris Film 
Festival and went on to play over two dozen film festivals 
worldwide, including SxSW and Abu Dhabi, winning special 
jury awards at Aspen Shortsfest and the uSA Film Festival. 
his first short film, Kind of a Blur, starred Sandra Oh and 
enjoyed similar acclaim. Goldman was an Academy of motion 
Picture Arts & Sciences Nicholl Fellowship Finalist in 2004.

ConTACT - jgoldman@me.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Netflix FIND Your voice Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
Paul Sussman’s Eleven-Step  
Guide to Self-Actualization  
(Narrative Feature)



42

CARLOS HAGERMAN - DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
The love story between a NeW YOrK TOP mODeL, a scuba diver 
from Acapulco and a shark.

BIO.
CArLOS hAGermAN was born in mexico City and received his 
mFA in Film at NYu as a Fulbright scholar.  he worked for 
eight years as a director in Alejandro Gonzalez Iñarritu’s 
production company zeta Films. hagerman co-directed with 
Juan Carlos rulfo Los que se quedan (Those Who Remain). In 
2009 the film won best Documentary at Los Angeles Independent 
Film Festival, Guadalajara Int. Film Fest, Documenta madrid, 
DOCSDF and the humanitas prize.  hagerman recently finished 
Vuelve a la vida (Back to Life) a new documentary feature.

ConTACT - carloshag@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
2009 Target Filmmaker  
Award Winner

CURRENT PROjECT  
Vuelve a la vida  
(Documentary Feature)



43

kATHY HUANG - DOCumeNTArIAN

LOGLINE
Three transgender individuals search for romantic love in 
Indonesia, the world’s most populated muslim country. Along 
the way, they encounter unique obstacles that force them to 
make extraordinary sacrifices to keep the ones they love.

BIO.
KAThY huANG first developed a passion for documentary 
filmmaking in the dusty fields of South Texas. Inspired 
by her experiences teaching at-risk youth along the uS-
mexico border, she produced her first documentary Scribble’s 
Creations (2004). Since then, her short documentaries 
have continued to focus on underrepresented communities. 
Jaywalking (2005), an ode to a San Francisco drag king 
community, won best Documentary at the PlanetOut Awards and 
played at the miami Gay and Lesbian Film Festival. Night 
Visions (2005), a young soldier’s meditation on the Iraq 
War, screened at the Tribeca Film Festival and SILverDOCS 
and was the recipient of the War and Peace Award from the 
media That matters Film Festival. Miss Chinatown U.S.A. 
(2006), a portrait of a young woman competing in a Chinese-
American beauty pageant, also screened at the Tribeca Film 
Festival and was broadcast on regional PbS stations. huang 
is currently directing and shooting Tales of the Waria, 
an ITvS-funded project about a transgender community in 
Indonesia. She holds a mA in Documentary Film Production 
from Stanford university and works as a freelance producer 
and shooter in Los Angeles.

ConTACT - kathyhuangfilms@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Tales of the Waria   
(Feature Documentary)



44

PHILLIP HUE - INDuSTrY TrACK

BIO.
PhILLIP hue works in business affairs at Wme entertainment. 
earlier in his career, he worked in production on the 
Jennifer Lopez starrer The Back-Up Plan and in development 
as an assistant at rosen Obst Productions. hue served as 
both a PA and an extra on the short film Boycrazy, which has 
screened at a number of festivals worldwide including 2009’s 
Outfest.  he was also heavily involved in the 2009 LA Film 
Festival and the 2008 Outfest as a volunteer. hue has a bS 
in economics from the Wharton School of business, where 
he devoted countless hours to volunteer service through 
Alpha Phi Omega, a community service fraternity. he worked 
in strategic consulting as a Summer Fellow at New Sector 
Alliance in 2007, and he worked as a STArz intern for Time 
Warner Cable in the digital phone department in 2006.  he 
graduated magna cum laude in 2008 with a concentration in 
management and currently lives in Los Angeles.

ConTACT - phillip.w.hue@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



45

jESSICA HUNDLEY - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
Drugs and sex and rock ‘n roll, jamming with the rolling 
Stones, touring with The byrds - this is the vibrant, 
dramatic life of groundbreaking country rock icon GrAm 
PArSONS.

BIO.
In the spring of 2001 JeSSICA huNDLeY wrote and edited her 
first book, a travel guide to Los Angeles, which spent three 
months on the LA Times bestseller list and is currently 
in its fourth printing. hundley released her second book 
Grievous Angel with DaCapo in 2006, a biography of country 
rock icon Gram Parsons. In the fall of 2009, hundley saw the 
release of two books which she wrote and edited: an extensive 
overview of the photography of Dennis hopper from Taschen 
Publications, and a collection of photographs by longtime 
michael Jackson photographer Todd Gray from Chronicle books. 
hundley has served as West Coast editor for men’s magazine 
Complex, entertainment editor for Angeleno/Modern Luxury 
magazines, film editor for Soma, West Coast editor for the 
uK magazine Dazed and Confused, and editor-in-Chief of both 
print and online editions of Heliomag.com. hundley recently 
completed editing The Natural Kitchen, due out from Process 
books in Fall 2010.

Also an established filmmaker, hundley is a partner in the 
production company Draw Pictures. She has directed numerous 
short films and music videos, and penned several screenplays. 
In 2008, she wrote the narrative overdub for the award-
winning documentary of architectural photographer Julius 
Shulman, Visual Acoustics. Working in the recording studio, 
she developed the script with Dustin hoffman, the film’s 
narrator. her documentary short Viva Morrissey screened at 
the edinburgh, uK, and SxSW 2006 film festivals. recently, 
she co-directed and co-produced Such Hawks, Such Hounds, a 
feature-length music documentary on the American hard rock 
underground. The film is now available on DvD

ConTACT - jessica@draw-pictures.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Directors Lab,  
Screenwriters Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
Grievous Angel   
(Narrative Feature)



46

IvAN HURZELER - DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
Church is the story of a DevOTeD PASTOr, loved by his 
congregation, who decides to commit murder.

BIO.
IvAN hurzeLer is a filmmaker based in brooklyn, NY. his work 
reflects a background in contemporary art and documentary. 
hurzeler is currently at work on a web series, and continues 
to take on commercial work as he develops Church.

ConTACT - ivan@ivanhurzeler.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Netflix FIND Your  
voice Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
Church  
(Narrative Feature) 



47

SASHA ISAAC-YOUNG - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
When a young girl goes missing in a small coastal town, 
fifteen year-old mADeLINe CrAWFOrD pretends she knows nothing 
about the disappearance.

BIO.
SAShA ISAAC-YOuNG is a published visual artist, writer, 
and filmmaker. While earning her mFA in Film Production 
at uSC’s School of Cinematic Arts, Isaac-Young directed 
a short documentary entitled Foster Stories, which was 
an exploration of the common experience of growing up in 
foster care. Foster Stories won best Documentary Short at 
urbanworld film festival in NYC and sold to the Independent 
Film Channel in 2005. While still at uSC, Isaac-Young wrote 
and directed the short narrative film, Little Valerie, a 
dark drama about a young girl vying for the attention of 
the teenaged boy who lures her away from her institutional 
home. This short script secured Isaac-Young as the only film 
student ever to be awarded school funding for directing 
both a documentary and a fiction film at uSC. Little Valerie 
also sold to the Independent Film Channel. Along with her 
degree from uSC, Isaac-Young holds a bA in Acting and a 
bFA in Drawing/Printmaking from Washington university in 
St. Louis. Isaac-Young also studied acting and directing 
at Shakespeare’s Globe Theatre in London and worked as an 
assistant dramaturge at Steppenwolf Theatre in Chicago. 
Originally from Seattle, Isaac-Young resides in Los Angeles, 
where she continues to pursue filmmaking as an art form and 
a profession.

ConTACT - sasha.ptarmigan@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Directors Lab,  
Screenwriters Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
The Prettiest Girl   
(Narrative Feature)



48

MAYA kANEHARA - PrODuCer

BIO.
mAYA KANehArA, a Japanese native, holds a bA in Film 
from San Francisco State university and mFA from AFI. She 
received an artist fellowship that was supported by the 
Japanese Government Overseas Study Program and the hewlett-
Packard Scholarship Dreamgirls Award. her AFI thesis film 
Half Kenneth won the Governor of Tokyo Award, the best Short 
in Japan category at Short Short Film Festival, and the best 
uS Narrative Short at rome International Film Festival 2009. 
She was recently chosen as one of two Japanese producers 
by a Japanese government agency to pitch feature projects 
at Toronto Film Festival. Kanehara began her career as a 
software engineer at Autodesk/Discreet, specializing in 
visual effects and 3D modeling software. She has produced 
seven short films and a low-budget feature film that is 
currently in post-production.

ConTACT - akamafilms@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



49

RORY kELLY - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
A DeSPerATe WOmAN who has given up on life follows a sweet 
but strange young drifter deep into the Oregon wilderness 
to find a waterfall that he claims has spiritual powers. but 
things take a dangerous turn when nature takes its course 
and the drifter's grip on reality begins to slip.

BIO.
rOrY KeLLY is a filmmaker and professor. he teaches directing 
at uCLA where he recently received a 2010 Distinguished 
Teaching Award. As a director he has worked with such 
talents as Parker Posey, Juliette Lewis, Giovanni ribisi, 
michael rapaport, Jeremy Sisto, and Quentin Tarantino. As 
a writer he has collaborated with such talents as Neal 
Jimenez and Joe Keenan. his first feature, Sleep with Me, 
premiered as an Official Selection at Cannes in 1994 and 
was distributed by mGm/uA. his second feature, Some Girl, 
garnered him the best Director Award at the 1998 Los Angeles 
Film Festival. his most recent short, The Women, premiered 
in 2006 at the Long Island Film Festival. That same year he 
was co-executive producer on Sucks Less with Kevin Smith 
for mtvu. he is at work on two feature-length fiction films, 
including The End of Something. he is also currently writing 
two books: The Concise Production Handbook and Story and 
Performance: An Introduction for Directing and Writing 
Students.

ConTACT - roryk@ucla.edu

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Screenwriters Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
The End of Something   
(Narrative Feature)



50

CHASE B. kENNEY - PrODuCer

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
The Wheeler Boys   
(Narrative Feature)

LOGLINE
Wanting a closer connection with his elusive, older brother 
TruCK, freshman ted seeks initiation into a group of boys 
called “The Kings” by joining a contest to have sex with 
freshman girls. but, as the corruption beneath The Kings is 
revealed, Ted must expose the ugly truth about the brother 
he once idolized.

BIO.
ChASe b. KeNNeY is an award-winning producer/director 
who received his master of Fine Arts at the university of 
Southern California's School of Cinematic Arts. In recent 
years, Kenney has produced, directed, and edited a number 
of documentaries, short films, music videos, and commercials. 
his unique visual style and artistic sense has landed work 
with clients such as Linda Perry (4 Non blondes), heineken, 
Gucci Group, Lifehouse, ringo Starr, and Dave Stewart, among 
others.

ConTACT - Chase.b.kenney@aqueousreflection.com



51

MARYAM kESHAvARZ 
WrITer/ DIreCTOr/ PrODuCer 

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Netflix FIND Your voice Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
Circumstance 
(Narrative Feature)

LOGLINE
Three TeeNAGerS grapple with love, friendship, and adolescence.

BIO.
In 2002, mArYAm KeShAvArz won the Steve Tisch fellowship to 
pursue an mFA in Film Direction at Tisch/NYu. In her first 
year, Keshavarz  directed her first feature documentary, The 
Color of Love, an intimate portrait of the changing landscape 
of love and politics in Iran.  The film won numerous awards 
at international film festivals, was internationally broadcast 
on television, and released on DvD. In her final year at 
NYu, Keshavarz wrote and directed The Day I Died, about an 
adolescent love triangle in a sleepy Argentine seaside town. 
The Day I Died has shown in main Competition at mar del 
Plata, Clermont-Ferrand, New York Film Festival and berlin 
International Film Festival, and won both the Gold Teddy best 
Short Film and the Jury Prize Special mention at berlin. The 
film is part of Shooting People’s DvD compilation, BEST v BEST 
VOL. 2: AWARD WINNING SHORT FILMS 2006.

Circumstance, Keshavarz's first narrative feature film, is 
presently in post-production. In the charged political 
climate of today’s Iran, Circumstance explores the complex 
relationship of two girls as they grapple with a volatile 
adolescence. With Circumstance, Keshavarz participated in 
the 2007 Sundance Screenwriters & Directors Lab, Tribeca 
All Access, and FIND's Producers Lab. She also received the 
Adrienne Shelly Grant, the Sundance middle east Filmmakers 
Award, the Annenberg Fellowship, rotterdam Film Fest's hubert 
bals Grant, Cinereach Production Award, and the San Francisco 
Film Society Post-Production Award.

ConTACT - marakesh7@yahoo.com



52

ALISA kHOSROvSCHAHI - eDITOr

BIO.
ALISA KhOSrOvSChAhI was born in Phuket, Thailand. After 
graduating from brent International School in the 
Philippines, Khosrovaschahi moved to the united States to 
live with her family and attend rutgers university. She was 
accepted into the mason Gross School of the Arts where she 
concentrated in Cinema Theory and Film/video Production. It 
was through her course of study at mason Gross where she 
discovered her passion for editing. After receiving her bA 
in visual Arts, she relocated to Los Angeles. Khosrovschahi 
recently had the good fortune of working with first-time 
director Kathryn Aselton, producer mark Duplass, and editor 
Nat Sanders on an indie feature that premiered at the 2010 
Sundance Film Festival. Currently, Khosrovschahi divides her 
time working at Warner brothers and freelance editing.

ConTACT - emailalisak@yahoo.com

 

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



53

kAZ kIPP - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
Una Vida Mejor tells the story of SOFIA, a young Salvadoran 
immigrant who is unhappily married to a wealthy American. 
When she runs into her day laborer ex-boyfriend, she 
struggles to choose between the life she loves and the love 
of her life.

BIO.
KAz KIPP started in the entertainment industry as a 
coordinator for the Sundance Institute’s Native Initiatives 
Program, which supports indigenous filmmakers. After several 
years, she moved to 20th Century Fox to work in Domestic 
Theatrical marketing Finance. She was the executive producer 
on the short film Gordita, which premiered at the 2009 hbO 
New York International Latino Film Festival and has received 
the Stellar Award from the black maria Film Festival. 
Kipp found an opportunity for the original material to 
be optioned by a local production company and is in the 
development process to adapt the short into a television 
series. Additionally, she is an associate producer on the 
short film The Death of Toys, an official selection at the 
2009 AFI’S Director’s Workshop for Women. She also produced 
a stop motion animated short Spare Some Change that won the 
grand prize at the 2009 earthjustice media Lab Studios earth 
efficiency Film Challenge, which works in conjunction with 
IFC and the Sundance Channel. Kipp currently resides in Los 
Angeles where she is in development on several projects.

ConTACT - kaz_kipp@yahoo.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Una Vida Mejor   
(Narrative Feature)



54

ALExANDRA kONDRACkE - DIreCTOr

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
See You on the Dark Side   
(Narrative Feature)

LOGLINE
A LONeLY YOuNG ACTreSS thinks she's gotten her big break 
in a vampire movie, but when she arrives on the set in 
romania, she discovers that the cast and crew have become 
real vampires and they want her to become one too! When she 
falls in love with the alluring leader of the vampire clique 
she must decide between doing what she knows is right or 
becoming a famous member of the undead.

BIO.
ALex mArTINez KONDrACKe attended Dartmouth College and 
NYu's Graduate Film School. At NYu she studied both 
directing and cinematography. her first short narrative 
film Ice Fishing won a jury prize award at Sundance 2000, 
while her cinematography reel landed her a job shooting 
for Academy Award-nominated producer Jonathan Stack (The 
Farm). upon graduating from NYu, Kondracke began shooting 
and directing documentaries for Discovery, TLC, bbC, vh1, 
and National Geographic. In 2004/2005 Kondracke was an AbC/
Disney directing fellow. Afterwards she sold several feature 
pitches to studios and became a co-producer on Showtime’s 
The L Word. In 2009 Kondracke directed the musical comedy 
feature Girltrash: All Night Long and she plans to make See 
You on the Dark Side her next movie.

ConTACT - kondracke@gmail.com



55

CRISTINA kOTZ CORNEjO 
WrITer/DIreCTO

LOGLINE
Fate of the Unlearned is a social thriller centering on the 
life of 18-year-old prostitute Luz mOLINA and her religious, 
cancer-stricken older sister LuPe. As they struggle to make 
ends meet from day to day, Luz’ life takes a turn for the 
worst after a violent encounter on the streets of mexico 
City triggers an obsession with the American who comes to her 
defense. Plagued with guilt and anger, Luz falls deeper into 
self-destructive behavior while Lupe looks the other way as 
they try to find a way out of the despair they were born into.

BIO.
raised in buenos Aires, Argentina and the uS, CrISTINA 
KOTz COrNeJO holds an mFA in Film Production from New 
York university’s Tisch School of the Arts and a bA in 
International relations from the university of Southern 
California. She is an independent filmmaker whose debut 
feature film 3 Américas premiered at the 2007 Woodstock Film 
Festival. 3 Américas has since screened at over 15 venues 
ranging from uruguay to San Francisco to New York City, is 
distributed by vanguard Cinema and Cinetic rights management 
(Cinetic media), and was recently sold for russian Tv 
broadcast. She is the recipient of 2004 and 2007 moving 
Image Fund Grants from the LeF Foundation and was invited to 
attend the Sundance Institute’s 2004 Independent Producer’s 
Conference. her last short film, La Guerra Que No Fue/The 
War That Never Was (2004) has screened at over 25 festivals 
in over 10 countries and is distributed by Ouat! media. She 
is currently developing her second feature, Fate of the 
Unlearned. Kotz Cornejo is the author of an essay that is 
featured in Filming Difference: Actors, Directors, Producers 
and Writers on Gender, Race and Sexuality in Film, and is 
Associate Professor of Film Production at emerson College.

ConTACT - info@wildwimminfilms.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Fate of the Unlearned  
(Narrative Feature)



56

BRIAN HARRIS kRINSkY  
WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
ISrAeL spends his spring break walking around his east LA 
Latino neighborhood dishing and “sexting” with his high 
school friends about lust, love, hook-ups and break-ups.  
Not wanting to be outside the circle of his emo friends, 
Israel must ponder whether he should just give "it" up 
already or hold out for that very special someone.

BIO.
brIAN hArrIS KrINKSY is a graduate of the mFA Program in 
Film and Tv Production from the university of Southern 
California and also holds a bA in Journalism from the 
university of maryland, College Park. Krinsky’s feature film 
Dish is an expansion of his award-winning short film of the 
same name. The short film Dish had its world premiere at the 
2009 Slamdance Film Festival followed by a european premiere 
at the 2009 berlin International Film Festival. After 
screening in berlin, the short film was licensed for a Tv 
broadcast by Arté/zDF in France and Germany and LOGO Network 
in the uSA. Dish received the 2009 Audience Award for best 
Short Film at NeWFeST: The New York LGbT Film Festival; the 
2009 “Jury Award” best Short Film at Oslo Gay & Lesbian Film 
Festival; 2nd Place best Film at the 2009 Indianapolis LGbT 
Film Festival, and was shortlisted for the 2009 Iris Prize 
for best International Short Film held in Cardiff, Wales 
uK. From 1993 to 1995, Krinsky, who speaks russian, worked 
at the foreign news desks of AbC News and the Associated 
Press Tv in moscow. In the summer of 1998 Krinsky returned 
to russia in the role of producer and sound recordist on 
Undesirables, a documentary profiling homeless children in 
russia, which garnered a student emmy and screened at such 
notable film festivals as Cannes Film Festival and Doubleday 
Documentary Film Festival.

Krinsky resides in Los Angeles, working as a freelance 
producer/director in non-fiction/reality programming. his 
network credits include programming for AbC, bravo, mTv, 
beT, PbS, TLC, e!, and Travel Channel.

ConTACT - bharrisk@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Directors Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
Dish   
(Narrative Feature)



57

jAMIE LAI - PrODuCer

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

BIO.
JAmIe LAI is a development executive with Teddy zee 
Productions. She produced the short films It’s Not Just You, 
Tommy Chu! and Fall North. She attended university of Iowa 
School of Law and university of California, San Diego. She 
has served on the feature film programming committee for the 
visual Communications Film Festival and as a Jury member of 
the 2009 Los Angeles Asian Pacific American Film Festival.

ConTACT - jamie.lai@gmail.com



58

ANN LE - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
The ‘New black experience’ is explored through the humorous 
and poignant trials of an eclectic group of bLACK STuDeNTS 
at a mostly white college as they rally to save the black 
Student union from a Chancellor who thinks race-based groups 
are outdated.

BIO.
ANN Le is currently in her second year in the universal 
Pictures Leadership Program (uPLP), a selective rotational 
program designed to foster a pipeline of creative talent 
through the motion Pictures Group at universal. Le produced 
and co-developed the web series, INST MSGS, for revision3. 
The series was nominated for a 2010 Streamy Award for best 
experimental Web Series and received notable press from Wired 
magazine and Salon.com.  INST MSGS dramatizes content from 
social media found on the Internet, and its pilot, My Women, 
screened at several film festivals as an official short film. Le’s 
current projects include developing and producing the narrative 
feature 2%; writing the screenplay Coma Guy; developing, 
writing, and producing the four web series Money Club, PVA, 
Reality, and We Used to Go Out; and writing her second book 
Little America, with accompanying documentary Tv series. Prior 
to universal, Le spent six years on Wall Street in fixed income 
sales and trading, and in mergers and acquisitions, working 
and living in NYC, LA, San Francisco, and London. Le is also a 
published author (The Little Saigon Cookbook) with a culinary 
degree and has written and been featured in over thirty 
publications including the Los Angeles Times, NPR, and Sunset 
Magazine. In her spare time, she volunteers on the boards of 
Clockshop, a non-profit that supports and produces projects and 
conversations by artists, writers, and civic leaders and Silver 
Lake Chamber of Commerce, and she serves on both as Treasurer. 
Le has an mbA from the uCLA Anderson School of management and a 
bA from uC berkeley. 

ConTACT - sendannmail@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
2%   
(Narrative Feature)



59

LOGLINE
Why We Pull the Trigger is a dark drama about three 
DeSPerATe FrIeNDS who find a way out of their dead end lives 
by selling human remains on the black market

BIO.
erIC LIN earned his mFA at NYu's Tisch School of the Arts 
Graduate Film Program. his Student Academy Award-nominated 
short documentary Music Palace has screened at film festivals 
worldwide, including New Directors/New Films in New York, 
Telluride Film Festival, and Clermont Ferrand Short Film 
Festival. It is currently airing on the Independent Film 
Channel. his narrative short film What Remains was awarded 
the Caucus Foundation Student Production Grant as well as 
the Warner bros. Pictures Film Production Award. In addition 
to being honored as a bAFTA best Short Film Award runner-
up at the Santa barbara International Film Festival, it has 
received recognition at festivals across the country. his 
work has received support from the C.v. Starr Institute, 
the Oppenheimer New Filmmakers Grant, and New York State 
Council for the Arts.

Lin was selected to workshop his feature film project, Why 
We Pull the Trigger, at the 2009 Film Independent Directors 
Lab. In addition, the script won the richard vague 
Production Award and was named as a semifinalist for the 
prestigious Nicholl Fellowship administered by the Academy 
for motion Picture Arts and Sciences.

An accomplished cinematographer, Lin has shot feature films 
in the uS and abroad in hong Kong, haiti, and Cuba. his DP 
credits include bradley rust Gray's The Exploding Girl; Kit 
hui's Cannes short, Missing, and debut feature, Fog; as well 
as P. benoit's upcoming untitled haiti feature.

ConTACT - eric@eric-lin.com

ERIC LIN - WrITer/DIreCTOr

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track,  
NetFlix FIND Your voice Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
Why We Pull the Trigger   
(Narrative Feature)



60

IGNATIUS LIN - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
An updated, American take on a popular horror-comedy genre 
that took Asia by storm in the 80’s. In that world, human 
beings are hunted down by jiangshi, which are reanimated 
corpses that hop around and suck their victims dry like 
vampires.

BIO.
born in Taiwan, IGNATIuS LIN relocated to hong Kong when 
he was ten. There he fell in love with hong Kong and 
hollywood movies, and his love for cinema only intensified 
when he settled in Los Angeles two years later. While 
attending Amherst College, he wrote and directed his first 
feature, Shadows and Sound, an examination of cultural 
misunderstandings among college students. The film became 
a part of the college’s first-year seminar curriculum. 
Since graduating in 2004, he has directed videos for 
Cancer Society of America, mcKinsey and Company, and 
Taiwanese American Cultural League. In 2007, Collin Chou 
(Matrix Reloaded) hired him to write a treatment. The 
following year, Lin directed episodes of a multimillion-
dollar web series, The Scary City. he also directed the 
short New Filmmaking, a thriller about a man who risks 
his life videotaping a mass killing. Lin’s most recent 
work is Daniel Don’t Cry, a dark comedy about a mother who 
commits insurance fraud in order to fund her son’s college 
education. Lin chronicles his journey as a young director 
on damnexpensivepopcorn.blogspot.com.

ConTACT - ralphellison91@gmxail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Stiff Corpse from China   
(Narrative Feature)



61

LYNNE LITTMAN  
PrODuCer/DIreCTOr/WrITer

LOGLINE
based on Anne Fadiman's award-winning book The Spirit 
Catches You and You Fall Down, the film follows a dramatic 
culture clash between Western medicine and eastern healing. 
TWO FAmILIeS -- an immigrant hmong family and their two 
devoted American doctors -- struggle to care for a child 
whose life hangs in the balance. It's an epic story told 
through an intimate portrait.

BIO.
LYNNe LITTmAN received an Academy Award for her documentary 
film Number Our Days, based on the fieldwork of anthropologist 
barbara myerhoff. Ten years later her feature documentary In 
Her Own Time premiered at the Sundance Film Festival, and 
chronicled Dr. myerhoff’s final fieldwork and her death at 49.

Littman made her feature film-directing debut with Testament, 
starring Jane Alexander, who was Oscar-nominated for 
best Actress. Originally produced for American Playhouse, 
Testament premiered at the Telluride Film Festival, 
screened at the berlin Film Festival and was distributed 
theatrically by Paramount Pictures. For the recent DvD 
release of Testament, Littman directed two new bonus 
feature documentaries. For the body of work she created at 
KCeT, Littman has garnered four emmys, a Columbia/Dupont 
Journalism Award, a Los Angeles Press Club Award, the radio 
& Tv News Association’s Golden mike, two Christophers, three 
Cine Golden eagles, a George Foster Peabody Award, and First 
Prizes at the Atlanta and San Francisco Film Festivals. 

ConTACT - lynlit@aol.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
The Spirit Catches You   
(Narrative Feature)



62

CYNTHIA LIU - DOCumeNTArIAN

LOGLINE
World on a String tells the story of the Filipino origins of 
the yo-yo and dramatizes the fierce competition for dominance 
among American toy makers when two immigrants from the 
Philippines buck the establishment and dare to pursue the 
American dream of owning their own businesses in the pre-
civil rights era.

BIO.
A recovering academic and now writer/political blogger and 
self-taught filmmaker, CYNThIA LIu’S first short was a prize-
winning romantic comedy with an all-Asian American cast. Red 
Thread was a favorite in North American/uK film fests, and was 
later distributed on DvD by Pathfinder Pictures. A micro-short, 
A[sian] Eye for the White Guy, commissioned by Los Angeles’ vC 
Film Festival followed, and most recently she filmed three PSAs 
in support of marriage equality. Liu was the inaugural winner 
of the Coalition of Asian Pacifics in entertainment (CAPe) New 
Writers Award. various other narrative feature scripts were 
semi-finalists at several screenwriting contests: Austin heart 
of Film Festival, American Accolades, and the Chesterfield 
Writers Film Project. In 2006, she was a finalist for the 
Disney/AbC Talent Development Scholarship; in 2007, she was 
a finalist for Tribeca All Access. Currently Liu is in post-
production on her feature documentary, World on a String. She 
has also completed five narrative feature scripts: a romantic 
comedy set in the world of Tv news, an adaptation of her 
road trip coming-of-age comic novel, a kung-fu epic/biopic 
of Genghis Khan, an eco-thriller involving militias battling 
for Native American tribal lands, and a thriller that updates 
Macbeth by setting the story amid murderous power struggles at 
an elite early 1960s Ivy League university english department. 
The projects are in various stages of development. Liu 
attended Cornell university and uC berkeley.

ConTACT - cyn3matic@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
World on a String  
(Documentary Feature)



63

BIO.
JOrDAN LOCKeTT was born in Fort hood, Texas, to two military 
parents and grew up in Washington DC. Lockett earned his 
bachelor of business Administration in Legal Studies from 
Temple university and later a law degree from John marshall 
Law School.  he studied abroad in Cape Town, South Africa 
where he studied the South African Constitution under 
the tutelage of one of its original drafters, Justice 
zak Yacoob of the Constitutional Court of South Africa. 
he later studied International Intellectual Property 
and International entertainment Law in Tokyo under Ari 
Staiman, then General Counsel of Sega Corporation and now 
the President and CeO of Sega Amusement Works. Currently, 
Lockett is a candidate for the New York and California bar.

ConTACT - jblockett@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve 

jORDAN LOCkETT - INDuSTrY TrACK



64

MYNETTE LOUIE - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
Why We Pull the Trigger is a dark drama about Three 
DeSPerATe FrIeNDS who find a way out of their dead end lives 
by selling human remains on the black market.

BIO.
A New York-based independent film producer, mYNeTTe LOuIe 
produced Tze Chun’s Children of Invention, which premiered 
at the 2009 Sundance Film Festival, played at over 45 
festivals, and won 16 festival awards. She also co-produced 
Andrew bujalski’s Mutual Appreciation, named one of the top 
ten films of 2006 by Entertainment Weekly, Film Comment, 
the Village Voice, and Artforum, among others. In 2008, 
she was selected by IFP for Cinemart’s rotterdam Lab, and 
recently participated in the 2010 berlinale Talent Campus.  
She is currently in post-production on P. benoit's Untitled 
Haiti Project, a Sundance Lab project starring edwidge 
Danticat. She is also developing several narrative features, 
including eric Lin’s Why We Pull the Trigger and Tze Chun's 
You’re a Big Girl Now, with which she was selected for 
the 2009 Sundance Creative Producing Lab and Fellowship. 
Louie previously worked at the hawaii Film Office, where 
she authored the state's 15-20% refundable production 
tax credit, and in business development and marketing at 
SportsIllustrated.com, Jupiter research, and Time magazine. 
A native New Yorker, Louie graduated Phi beta Kappa from 
harvard university with a bA in east Asian Studies, focusing 
on Chinese literature and film.

ConTACT - mynette@syncopatedfilms.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
Why We Pull the Trigger  
(Narrative Feature)



65

jEFF MALMBERG - WrITer/PrODuCer

LOGLINE
A mAIL OrDer brIDe must survive the winter with the man who 
tried to kill her during the Klondike Gold rush of 1898.

BIO.
JeFF mALmberG'S directorial debut, the feature-length 
documentary Marwencol, recently won the Grand Jury Award 
for best Documentary at the 2010 South by Southwest Film 
Festival and will be released theatrically in the fourth 
quarter of this year. malmberg produced and edited red 
White Black & Blue with Tom Putnam, with Variety citing 
“terrific editing by Jeff malmberg.” malmberg's credits 
include the critically acclaimed beT documentary series 
American Gangster, A&e's biography, eSPN's SportsCentury, 
and numerous shows for the history Channel. he has cut over 
100 commercials for such directors as George Lucas, errol 
morris, TrAKTOr, and harald zwart. malmberg also produced 
the short film Tom Hits His Head, the Fox Searchlab short 
Broadcast 23, and the feature film Shafted! malmberg is a 
graduate of uSC School of Cinematic Arts. Other producing 
credits include the upcoming pilot for the PbS/ITvS series 
BURN, which he created with partner Tom Putnam and Tremolo 
Productions.

ConTACT - jeffmalmberg@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
The Unexpected   
(Narrative Feature)



66

CARA MARCOUS - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
On the snow-covered Arctic tundra, at the top of the world 
in barrow, Alaska, TWO INuIT TeeNAGerS try to get away with 
murder.

BIO.
CArA mArCOuS produced the short narrative film Sikumi (On 
the Ice), which has won numerous awards including the Jury 
Prize in Short Filmmaking at the 2008 Sundance Film Festival 
and the bAFTA/LA Award for excellence, and has screened at 
over 50 festivals around the world. In 2005, she produced 
the documentary feature When the Season is Good: Artists of 
Arctic Alaska, which premiered at the Smithsonian National 
museum of the American Indian and was acquired by ArTe for 
multi-broadcast in 34 european countries. She worked for 
several years in development with acclaimed independent 
producer ben barenholtz and has produced several plays 
including the premiere of her own full-length piece Lapse at 
Walkerspace in New York City. marcous is the Sheila Johnson 
Fellow for the 2009 Sundance Institute’s Feature Film 
Creative Producing Initiative. She is the co-founder of The 
hub Project, a development initiative for emerging film and 
theater artists from New York and Sydney, Australia, and 
holds a bachelor’s degree from brown university in Theater 
Arts.

ConTACT - cara@langan.net

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
On the Ice   
(Narrative Feature)



67

COREY MARR - PrODuCer

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
Summerteeth  
(Narrative Feature)

LOGLINE
Summerteeth is a comedy action mix of King Kong and Dazed 
And Confused set in the epic reaches of the Canadian north. 
Tim Garett, martha ribbons and Dean Atrium’s idyllic summer 
love triangle is turned upside down when martha is grabbed, 
first by a trio of bungling hunters, and then by a big Foot. 
Tim and Dean must then set aside their differences and set 
out to save the woman they both love. 

BIO.
Corey marr is a former creative advertising and marketing 
executive turned producer, now fronting Corey marr Productions, 
a Toronto-based film and television production company.

marr produced matthew bissonnette’s Genie-nominated film Who 
Loves the Sun (2007) starring Lukas haas, molly Parker, and 
Adam Scott, which screened at numerous festivals including 
AFI FeST, South by Southwest, and the London Film Festival 
before being released theatrically in Canada and selling well 
internationally.

his latest film, Passenger Side (2009), also directed by matthew 
bissonnette and starring Adam Scott, Joel bissonnette, and 
robin Tunney, premiered at the 2009 Los Angeles Film Festival 
and has gone on to screen at many festivals including the 
Toronto International Film Festival, London Film Festival, and 
the edmonton International Film Festival where it was awarded 
the best Feature Film prize. Passenger Side has recently 
been named to “Canada’s Top Ten” films of 2009 by the Toronto 
International Film Festival. 

marr is currently in development on several projects including 
the Poe-inspired thriller Voices, the screen adaptation of 
the award-winning novel Clara’s War, and matt bissonnette’s 
adventure comedy Summerteeth.

marr recently participated in 2008 No borders at IFP, the 2009 
rotterdam Producer Lab, and Film Independent’s 2009 Fast Track 
program.

ConTACT - corey@coreymarr.com



68

ADAM MARTINEZ - WrITer

BIO.
ADAm mArTINez has been the Director of Finance and 
Operations at Fox Searchlight Pictures for the past ten 
years. In that time he has dealt with all aspects of film 
marketing and distribution, working on such films as Napoleon 
Dynamite, Sideways, Little Miss Sunshine, Juno, Under the 
Same Moon (La Misma Luna), and Slumdog Millionaire.  he sits 
on the Newscorp hispanic Council, and is an active member 
of National Association of Latino Independent Producers 
(NALIP), as well as a 2008 NALIP Writer’s Lab Fellow. 
martinez grew up in the San Francisco bay Area and attended 
the university of California at Santa barbara, where he 
majored in english.  

ConTACT - adamma49@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



69

TREvIN MATCEk - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
Set in the near future, A humAN CLONe shattered by the 
recent diagnosis of a genetic disease embarks on a journey 
to find his original donor and the cure that can save him.

BIO.
born in a small Texas town, TrevIN mATCeK has made movies 
since he was ten years old. In 1996 matcek moved to Los 
Angeles and was accepted into the university of Southern 
California’s School of Cinematic Arts production program. 
Sylvia, his first 35mm short film, was his first collaboration 
with An Tran. The project won the Gold Award for best 
Student Short at houston Worldfest, played over a dozen 
festivals around the world, and aired on Showtime. his 
screenplay Robots also took home best Screenplay honors that 
year at houston Worldfest.

After working several years in post-production, matcek 
began directing and editing music videos for bands such as 
Spoon and Clearlake. In 2003 matcek directed “The District 
Sleeps Tonight” video for The Postal Service, which was Fuse 
Tv’s #3 video of the Year and nominated by the music video 
Production Association for best video under $10,000. most 
recently, matcek has worked on campaigns for NFL Sports, 
Sony’s PS3 (Webby® award-winning), and Cisco Systems. As 
part of the Dublab Collective, the director has helmed 
vision version videos for artists hecuba, The excepter, and 
baby Dee. In 2008, IFP selected matcek’s feature script 
Things We’ve Made as an emerging Narrative Finalist.

ConTACT - manmadefilm@hotmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Directors Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
Things We’ve Made   
(Narrative Feature)



70

TIM MCCARTHY - WrITer/PrODuCer

LOGLINE
A DeSPerATe woman who has given up on life follows a sweet 
but strange young drifter deep into the Oregon wilderness 
to find a waterfall that he claims has spiritual powers. but 
things take a dangerous turn when nature takes its course 
and the drifter's grip on reality begins to slip.

BIO.
TIm mCCArThY is a writer/director and editor in Los Angeles. 
he most recently cut the independent feature Dying Days and 
the feature documentary What Are We Doing Here?, a critique 
of western influence in Africa. In 2008 mcCarthy produced 
the award-winning short Watchtower, a 1920s period piece 
about the making of a hit man, which is now in development 
as a feature-length motion picture at Fox. he is currently 
an mFA candidate in uCLA’s Graduate Directing Program, 
where he has won numerous awards for his work including the 
prestigious edie and Lew Wasserman Directing Fellowship. 
his short film The Rick is the only uCLA student film to have 
screened as an Official Selection at the Cannes Film Festival 
(2004). In addition to screening at several high-profile 
festivals, The Rick was also a National Finalist for the 
Student Academy Awards. he has directed several other shorts 
including Trespassing, which premiered at the 2006 One reel 
Film Festival. born and raised in Iowa, mcCarthy majored in 
philosophy and economics at middlebury College, where he was 
also a member of the school’s football team.

ConTACT - mccarthyizm@mac.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Screenwriters Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
The End of Something   
(Narrative Feature)



71

GRACIELA MURAIDA-DEL TORO 
PrODuCer

LOGLINE
For the Frank family a mullet is a rite of passage, but for 
16-year-old DANNY FrANK, it’s a social death sentence.

BIO.
GrACIeLA murAIDA-DeL TOrO started her producing career at 
NYu as an associate producer of the short film Must Be Love, 
which was produced as part of the Coca-Cola refreshing 
Filmmakers Award. After graduating from NYu she took up 
residence at Anonymous Content, where she assisted with 
commercial production for high-profile clients such as Nike, 
michelob, and American express. muraida-Del Toro moved on 
to the broadcast Production department at JWT, where she 
produced commercials for clients including Domino’s, T. rowe 
Price, Smirnoff, and Pfizer. She has also produced a series 
of short animated interstitial films for the Sundance Channel 
network based on the poetry of billy Collins. The Sundance 
Channel interstitials have won several industry awards, 
including a Silver ANDY Award for Cinema/Animation, and a 
Silver in Graphic Design from the Art Director’s Club. 
muraida-Del Toro has worked in the production department at 
various Los Angeles ad agencies and production companies, 
and works with rafael Del Toro on several corporate video 
and short film productions. She was chosen to participate 
in the 2009 Film Independent Project:Involve Fellowship, 
during which she produced a short film sponsored by banana 
republic and vanity Fair. She is currently attending the 
2009 Film Independent Producers Lab with Mullet, slated to 
begin production in late 2010.

ConTACT - mulletfilm@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
Mullet   
(Narrative Feature)



72

AFIA NATHANIEL - WrITer/DIreCTOr

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
Neither the Veil nor  
the Four Walls  
(Narrative Feature)

LOGLINE
From her village in Pakistan, A YOuNG mOTher sets out on an 
extraordinary and dangerous journey to save her eight-year-
old daughter from the fate of an arranged marriage to a 
powerful warlord.

BIO.
AFIA NAThANIeL is the Founder of zambeel Films in Pakistan, 
a production company for independent feature films. She has 
won several awards for her project Neither the Veil nor 
the Four Walls, including a development grant from National 
Geographic, and ezra Litwak Distinction in Screenwriting and 
IFP market emerging Narrative awards. 

Nathaniel’s directorial debut short film Nadah premiered in 
rotterdam and was nominated for the Golden reel Award in 
Los Angeles. her writing debut Butterfly won several awards 
including Audience Choice Award at Asia-expo, France; best 
International Short in Napa valley; and best Graduate Film 
at the Ivy Film Festival. Nathaniel’s thesis short film Long 
After was a recipient of the prestigious hbO Development 
Award, milos Forman Finishing Fund, and a post-production 
grant from the Caucus for Television Producers, Writers & 
Directors Foundation. The film premiered at montreal Film 
Festival and is being distributed by Ouat media. Nathaniel 
graduated as a Dean’s Scholar from Columbia university with 
an mFA in Film Directing & Screenwriting. more information 
on her work is available at: www.zambeelfilms.com.

ConTACT - info@zambeelfilms.com



73

DAvID NEwSOM - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
A rOOTLeSS YOuNG WOmAN steals a baby and passes it off as her 
own child, transforming the lives of three women.

BIO.
DAvID NeWSOm graduated with a film production degree from 
Ithaca College, and worked in film and rock videos in New 
York City for three years before turning to acting. Since 
1991 and 2004 Newsom has appeared in dozens of comedies and 
dramas, including Quantum Leap; China Beach; Wes Craven’s New 
Nightmare; Will & Grace; Homefront; CSI (Miami and Vegas); 
Without a Trace; Kiss, Kiss, Bang, Bang; and The Mentalist.

In 2005 he produced his first short film, Mother, which was 
directed by Siân heder for the prestigious AFI Directing 
Workshop for Women. In 2006, the film won several grand jury 
awards, including 3rd Place at Cannes Cinéfondation, Seattle 
International Film Festival, and Oxford Film Festival. 
Immediately following the success of Mother, Newsom produced 
Susan Cohen's Open Your Eyes with the film going on to win 
14 grand jury awards around the world. In 2008, Newsom field-
produced, directed, and hosted 14 segments for the show Word 
on Discovery’s Planet Green. In addition, Newsom is currently 
producing the feature film Tallulah with writer/director Siân 
heder. Adapted from Mother, the film is a production with 
heather rae and Prominent Pictures and is set to begin filming 
in early 2011.

Newsom is also an internationally collected fine-art 
photographer, and in 2005 published the critically acclaimed 
“Skip”, published by actor/artist viggo mortensen’s Perceval 
Press. Newsom has been shown in galleries across the united 
States.

ConTACT - david@soldoutprods.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
Tallulah  
(Narrative Feature)



74

M’SAADA NIA - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
In this romantic dramedy two young adults, GAbrIeL, a 
bohemian Parisian magician, and FurAhA, a type-A African 
American woman, both living under the shadow of their 
parents, fall in love during the LA riots of 1992. 

BIO.
born to parents who sported Afros back in the day, m’SAADA 
NIA was introduced to the entertainment industry as a 
professional tap dancer. She studied with tap masters Alfred 
Desio, Fayard Nicholas, Leonard reed, and Savion Glover, 
and taught children at Lula Washington Dance Theater. As a 
member of the Colburn Kids Tap Company, Nia performed at 
the Kennedy Center in Washington DC and the Greek Theater, 
and was the only female dancer in the original Caution: Men 
at Work-TAP show. On mTv’s emmy-nominated Road Rules 9, Nia 
performed death-defying stunts on-camera, badgered the crew 
about their techniques off-camera, and fell in love with the 
production process. She enrolled in the cinema program at LA 
City College to hone her skills as a screenwriter, director, 
and script doctor. After financing her college education by 
working as a security guard, she wrote and directed the 
short film Harambee, an interracial romantic comedy, taking 
place during a 1991 Kwanzaa celebration. The project is a 
demo of Nia’s feature screenplay French Fried Love, which 
she also hopes to direct. She has written episodes for Teen 
Connection and Homework Hotline for PbS station KLCS-Tv, and 
has provided script coverage for the Organization of black 
Screenwriters. 

ConTACT - msaadania@yahoo.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
French Fried Love  
(Narrative Feature)



75

EDwARD OSEI-GYIMAH - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
Kick in the Door explores how hip hop left the underground 
music scene and became part of the mainstream music 
industry.

BIO.
eDWArD OSeI-GYImAh is an award-winning filmmaker originally 
from London, england. he studied at London's prestigious 
Dulwich College and obtained a bA in english Literature and 
Film Theory at brunel university. he then spent the next 
six years working in the british media industry, serving 
on various broadcast series for Channel 4, Nickelodeon 
uK, and Carlton Television. he later obtained his mFA from 
uSC’s School of Cinematic Arts. his short film Growing Old 
Disgracefully won best romantic Comedy at the International 
Student Film Festival of hollywood, and also screened at 
the 2008 Pan African Film Festival and the 2007 Scene First 
Film Festival. Osei-Gyimah’s next film Kwame received the 
Student Filmmaker award for Outstanding Achievement in 
Direction from the Director’s Guild Of America. It also 
received the best Narrative Short Film at the 2009 Pan-
African Film Festival, best Student Short Film at the 2009 
Cleveland International Film Festival, the Audience Award at 
the 2009 Newport beach Film Festival, the best Student Short 
Film at the 2009 big bear Lake International Film Festival, 
and the best Short Film at the hbO-sponsored 2009 martha's 
vineyard African American Film Festival. Osei-Gyimah has 
also been the recipient of an AmPAS internship grant, which 
allowed him to undertake an internship at Sony Pictures 
entertainment.

ConTACT - eogyimah@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Kick in the Door   
(Narrative Feature)



76

kRISTA PARRIS - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
Obsessed with finding her lover’s murderer, SArAh takes her 
investigation into the virtual world where she discovers 
his online doppelganger was murdered just two days before 
his real life murder.

BIO.
KrISTA PArrIS is a New York-based film producer with a varied 
slate of projects in development, including an adaptation of 
Ally Kennen’s debut novel Beast, which she’s producing with 
Polly mallinson (The Manchurian Candidate); a narrative film 
about Jonestown, which she’s producing with Kisha Cameron 
(Sometimes in April) and filmmaker Stanley Nelson (Jonestown: 
The Life and Death of Peoples Temple); and SarahN_12. She's 
also an associate producer on Indestructible, an ensemble 
comedy by writer/director elliot Thomson, which Susan Stover 
(High Art) is producing.

Parris began her film career at Jonathan Demme and ed Saxon’s 
company Clinica estetico. She worked closely with Saxon 
for nearly five years, eventually running his development 
department — during which time she worked on Adaptation 
from development through release and had the good fortune 
to develop material with robert Schenkkan, Doug Wright, 
and Neil Labute, among others. A graduate of Princeton 
university, Parris has also worked in development with 
producer Jane Startz and with the Tribeca Film Festival in a 
range of roles including Panels Producer, Industry manager, 
shorts screener, and advisor for the Tribeca All Access 
program.

ConTACT - kristaparris@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
SarahN_12   
(Narrative Feature)



77

ROBBIE PICkERING - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
When a dutiful, albeit barren ChrISTIAN hOuSeWIFe discovers 
that her devout husband has suffered a stroke at a sperm bank 
where he’s been secretly donating his seed for the past 25 
years, she leaves her sheltered world and starts off on a 
journey to find his eldest biological son – a mullet-headed, 
foul-mouthed ex-con with whom she develops an odd, but close 
relationship. 

BIO.
rObbIe PICKerING graduated in 2003 from the undergraduate 
Film Production Program at NYu's Tisch School of the Arts 
where he was awarded a Lew Wasserman Screenwriting Award and 
a Warner brothers Production Grant for his short film Prom 
Night. Prom Night, a raucous comedy about an awkward boy's 
chaotic senior prom, subsequently screened at film festivals 
around the world and became Pickering's second short film to 
win the Student Film Award at the hamptons International 
Film Festival. In may of 2006, Pickering was one of four 
students to graduate with thesis honors from uSC's Graduate 
Screenwriting Program. his most recent feature screenplay, 
Natural Selection, has placed in screenwriting competitions 
around the country including the Austin Screenwriting 
Competition and the Fade-In Magazine Competition. 
Natural Selection was also selected to take part in Film 
ndependent's 2006 Screenwriters Lab and was a finalist for 
the Netflix FIND Your voice contest.

ConTACT - robbiepickering@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Netflix FIND Your voice Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
Natural Selection 
(Narrative Feature)  



78

PAULA PURYEAR MARTIN - WrITer

LOGLINE
A WOmAN moves in with her husband and her ex-husband for the 
sake of the kids, and is forced to confront the fact that 
her love for her ex- never died.

BIO.
PAuLA PurYeAr mArTIN is a feature film and long-form 
television writer who launched her career with the original 
screenplay Jupiter, about a woman whose eccentricities land 
her in a mental ward. Jupiter established Puryear martin as 
an original voice, and led to her first professional writing 
opportunities, writing The Untitled Africa Project for 
Twentieth Century Fox and The Revelation for O’hara horowitz 
Productions/AbC. Puryear martin followed-up with Moodswings, 
an original feature about a manic-depressive psychiatrist 
that attracted serious interest from producers rob Cowan 
(The Shipping News, Life as a House), robert Lawrence 
(Clueless, Mozart and the Whale), and Academy Award-winning 
producers Dan Jinks and bruce Cohen (Milk, American Beauty), 
The Bliss Project, a family drama about two sisters caring 
for their father in the final stages of huntington’s disease, 
and The Gracemaker, a drama-thriller about a Washington 
hostess with a secret and sinister past. In 2010, Puryear 
martin returned to feature writing with the original feature 
My Two Husbands, to be followed by the original thriller 
CIA Shrink, and a feature she’s penning with Johnson Family 
Vacation and Night Train producer Wendy Park. Puryear martin 
is a graduate of Duke university, and Columbia university 
School of Law. She studied directing and producing at 
Columbia university Film School, and acting at the beverly 
hills Playhouse under the tutelage of meisner coach Sandy 
marshall. Puryear martin is a member of the Screen Actors 
Guild and the Writers Guild of America, West.

ConTACT - paulapuryear@earthlink.net

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
My Two Husbands   
(Narrative Feature)



79

TOM PUTNAM 
WrITer/DIreCTOr/PrODuCer

LOGLINE
A mAIL OrDer brIDe must survive the winter with the man who 
tried to kill her during the Klondike Gold rush of 1898.

BIO.
TOm PuTNAm has been recognized as one of the "25 New Faces of 
Independent Film" by Filmmaker magazine and was a participant 
in Film Independent’s Fast Track program.  his previous 
feature (as director and producer) Red White Black & Blue 
was lauded by Variety for its "unerring visual acumen" and 
ability to reveal the psychological scars of warfare. Red 
White Black & Blue is currently on DvD through PbS home 
video. his previous short films include Broadcast 23, which 
premiered at the Sundance Film Festival and went on to play 
over 100 international festivals, including the London Film 
Festival and montreal's Just For Laughs Festival.  

Putnam also wrote, produced, and directed the short film 
Tom Hits His Head, which has played over 200 international 
film festivals and has won over 15 major awards, including 
the Spirit of Slamdance Award at the Slamdance Film 
Festival and the Grand Jury Prize at Aspen Shortsfest, the 
world's premiere short film festival. he recently completed 
production on the documentary feature Marwencol (as 
producer), and a pilot for the PbS/ITvS series BURN about 
Detroit firefighters. While a student at the uSC School of 
Cinematic Arts, Putnam also won a number of screenwriting 
awards including the Jeffrey Jones Award and second place in 
the Jack Nicholson Screenwriting Competition.

ConTACT - tomputnam1@yahoo.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
The Unexpected   
(Narrative Feature)



80

LOGLINE
When forced to choose between losing her best friend or 
destroying her family, A brONx TeeNAGer juggles conflicting 
identities and endures heartbreak in a desperate search for 
sexual expression.

BIO.

Dee reeS is an alumna of New York university’s graduate film 
program and a 2008 Sundance Screenwriting & Directing Lab 
Fellow. She has written and directed several short films, 
including Pariah, which has screened at over 40 festivals 
worldwide including the 2008 Sundance Film Festival and 
won 25 “best Short” awards. rees’s most recent short film, 
Colonial Gods, aired on the bbC in the fall of 2009 and 
chronicles a complicated friendship between a Somali man and
Nigerian man set against the backdrop of gentrification in a 
small immigrant community in Cardiff, Wales known as Tiger 
bay.

most recently, rees wrapped production on her debut 
narrative feature film, Pariah. Pariah was a finalist for the 
2009 Sundance/NhK International Award as well as the Netflix 
FIND Your voice contest and rees was named as a 2008 Tribeca 
Institute/ renew media Arts Fellow for her work. rees was 
also named one of Filmmaker magazine’s “25 New Faces of 
Independent Film” in 2008.

rees directed and edited a documentary feature, Eventual 
Salvation, which received a 2007 Sundance Documentary Fund 
Grant and premiered on the Sundance Channel in 2009. She 
worked as a script supervision intern on Spike Lee’s When 
The Levees Broke and Inside Man and earned an mbA from 
Florida A&m university.

ConTACT - dee@northstar-pictures.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Netflix FIND Your voice Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
Pariah 
(Narrative Feature)  

DEE REES - WrITer/DIreCTOr



81

GEORGE REYES - DIreCTOr/PrODuCer

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track,  
elizabeth Peña Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
La Muñeca Fea (The Ugly Doll)  
(Documentary Feature)

LOGLINE
A group of elderly sex workers in mexico City seek peace 
and find community behind the walls of Casa xochiquetzal, a 
refuge established by one of their former colleagues.

BIO.
born to Colombian immigrants, GeOrGe reYeS graduated from 
harvard university and NYu's graduate film school. he went on 
to serve as director of the Cambridge, massachusetts-based 
Teen media Program as an echoing Green Foundation Public 
Service Fellow where he and his students founded the Do it 
Your Damn Self!! National Youth Film Festival.

he has directed, shot, produced, and edited numerous short 
films that have been screened in such notable festivals as 
the Clermont-Ferrand Film Festival in France, the regensberg 
and berlin Film Festivals in Germany, the Sarasota and 
Florida Film Festivals, the Los Angeles Independent Film 
Festival, bbC London Film Festival, the Sundance Film 
Festival, the havana Film Festival, and the NY and San 
Diego Latino Film Festivals. his NYu thesis short Rituals 
of Exchange was bought by Atom Films.

reyes worked as director of International Programs at the 
New York Film Academy and then was invited to be a full-
time professor in the Communications Department at the 
Tecnológico de monterrey (monterrey Tech) in mexico City. 
After several years in mexico, he moved to LA and worked for 
the Sundance Institute's International Feature Film Program 
and the Sundance Film Festival.

reyes is currently completing the feature documentary La 
Muñeca Fea (The Ugly Doll), about a home for elderly sex 
workers in mexico City, with his co-director Claudia Lopez. 
In 2010 Film Independent awarded him the elizabeth Peña 
Fellowship.

ConTACT - georgereyes1372@yahoo.com



82

kENNETH REYES - INDuSTrY TrACK

BIO.
KeNNeTh reYeS hails from Philadelphia. born to a Puerto 
rican mother and a Dominican father in Caguas, Puerto rico, 
reyes and his family migrated to Camden, New Jersey when he 
was five. he attended Dartmouth College for his undergraduate 
studies and later obtained his mbA from The Wharton School 
at the university of Pennsylvania. reyes has extensive 
experience working as a Congressional staffer in the 
offices of Senator hillary Clinton and Congresswoman Grace 
Napolitano.  he also worked for the New America Alliance, 
a national nonprofit that advocates increasing diversity in 
the financial services industry and corporate America. he 
currently works as an assistant at Creative Artists Agency.

ConTACT - kenneth.j.reyes@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



83

BILL ROSS - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
45365 explores the congruities of daily life in an American 
town. The stories of a FATher AND SON, a young relationship, 
cops and criminals, officials and their electorate coalesce 
into a mosaic of faces, places, and events.

BIO.
bILL rOSS' documentary, fiction, and multi-media short films 
have been featured at film festivals throughout the world. 
he works as an editor in Los Angeles.

bill and Turner ross' first feature length film, 45365, 
was the winner of 2009's SxSW Grand Jury Award for best 
Documentary Feature and the Independent Spirit Truer Than 
Fiction Award.  They have gone on to receive numerous 
awards and nominations, including nominations for editing, 
Cinematography, and Debut Feature at the Cinema eye honors 
and the London bFI Grierson Award.  Their documentary, 
fiction, and multi-media short films have been featured at 
museums and film festivals throughout the world.  

2011 will see the release of another feature, Tchoupitoulas, 
a document from the New Orleans night.  They are currently 
filming on the Texas border.

ConTACT - rossbros@hotmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Spirit Awards Grant Winner

CURRENT PROjECT  
45365  
(Documentary Feature)



84

TURNER ROSS - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
45365 explores the congruities of daily life in an American 
town. The stories of a FATher AND SON, a young relationship, 
cops and criminals, officials and their electorate coalesce 
into a mosaic of faces, places, and events

BIO.
TurNer rOSS has worked in the art departments of films 
produced by 20th Century Fox, universal, Disney, Fx, and 
Cinemotion. he lives in Santa Fe, New mexico.

bill and Turner ross' first feature length film, 45365, 
was the winner of 2009's SxSW Grand Jury Award for best 
Documentary Feature and the Independent Spirit Truer Than 
Fiction Award.  They have gone on to receive numerous 
awards and nominations, including nominations for editing, 
Cinematography, and Debut Feature at the Cinema eye honors 
and the London bFI Grierson Award.  Their documentary, 
fiction, and multi-media short films have been featured at 
museums and film festivals throughout the world.  

2011 will see the release of another feature, Tchoupitoulas, 
a document from the New Orleans night.  They are currently 
filming on the Texas border.

ConTACT - rossbros@hotmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Spirit Awards Grant Winner

CURRENT PROjECT  
45365  
(Documentary Feature)



85

SHILPI ROY - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
A comedy about an INDIAN bOY who tries to fit into his small 
South Carolina town by joining a big evangelical church.

BIO.
A child of immigrant parents, ShILPI rOY spent her childhood 
in North Carolina. She attended vanderbilt university where 
she was awarded the Chancellor’s Scholarship while majoring 
in Psychology and economics with a Film Studies minor. It 
was in her senior year at vanderbilt that roy realized that 
film was her lifelong dream. After graduation, she moved to 
Los Angeles and became a producer’s assistant for Warren 
Littlefield, the former president of NbC. She also had the 
opportunity to work with industry giants such as Joel Wyman 
(writer of The Mexican) and Thomas Carter (director of 
Save the Last Dance). roy then attended the uSC School of 
Cinematic Arts for an mFA in Production. While there, roy 
was awarded the prestigious Annenberg Fellowship. roy hopes 
that her uSC thesis film The Indian & the Samurai (a comedy 
about an Indian boy who wants to be a samurai) will be the 
stepping-stone to completing her first independent feature 
as a writer/director.

ConTACT - shilpi.p.roy@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Indian Summer  
(Narrative Feature)



86

jUAN CARLOS RULFO 
DIreCTOr/PrODuCer

BIO.
JuAN CArLOS ruLFO is one of mexico's most acclaimed 
documentary filmmakers. After graduating from universidad 
Autónoma metropolitana b.A. in communication sciences, 
he studied film directing at the Centro de Capacitación 
Cinematográfica. he has won numerous international awards, 
including best Documentary at the Sundance, bacifi, biarritz, 
miami, habana and Karlovi vary festivals. rulfo holds 
Guggenheim, Sundance, rockefeller and macArthur grants and 
is a member of the National System of Art Creators.

ConTACT - juancarlos@lamedialuna.com.mx

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
2009 Target Filmmaker  
Award Winner



87

LOGLINE
Down-and-out used car salesman J.P. rOTh joins Werner 
erhard’s eST, a controversial self-help program in early 
'70s San Francisco, and finds himself caught between his 
own redemption and the ethics of an organization that many 
people would consider a cult.

BIO.
STeveN SChArDT has worked at D.e. Shaw & Co., a hedge fund 
in New York, and at Amazon.com in Seattle, Washington, and 
Paris, France. Since 2004, Schardt has made many short 
films and written feature scripts including I Am Not Werner 
Erhard (FIND Screenwriters Lab 2009) and the action comedy 
¡Norteamerica! he co-produced Humpday, a feature by Lynn 
Shelton which garnered a Special Jury Prize at the 2009 
Sundance Film Festival and had its european premiere at 
the Cannes Film Festival’s Directors’ Fortnight. he is a 
graduate of harvard College.

ConTACT - steven_schardt@mac.com

STEvEN SCHARDT - WrITer/PrODuCer

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Screenwriters Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
I Am Not Werner Erhard   
(Narrative Feature)



88

SASIE SEALY - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
Obsessed with finding her boyfriend's murderer, SArAh takes 
her investigation into the virtual world where she discovers 
his online doppelganger was murdered just two days before 
his real life murder.

BIO.
A native of North Carolina and the only half-Chinese girl 
in her high school class, SASIe SeALY started making films 
while still an undergrad at Yale, where her sketch comedy 
training and study under photographer Gregory Crewdson 
birthed the Super 8 film Big Head and a lifelong addiction to 
filmmaking. her short film The Elephant Garden won a National 
board of review award and the Student visionary Award at 
last year's Tribeca Film Festival, making her a two-time 
Tribeca winner. her previous short Dance Mania Fantastic 
won at Tribeca in 2005 and returned in 2006 as part of the 
+5 "best of" retrospective. Dance Mania Fantastic has also 
been included as part of the IFP buzz Cuts series, broadcast 
by the Australian SbS network, and screened at numerous 
festivals around the world.

Sealy also co-directed the feature documentary When The 
Season Is Good with fellow filmmaker Andrew macLean; the film 
premiered at the Smithsonian Institute in Washington, DC 
and was acquired by ArTe, european Public Television. She 
is an alumna of the NYu graduate film program, where she was 
a recipient of the New York Women in Film and Television 
Scholarship and the Steven J. ross Fellowship.

ConTACT - sasiesealy@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Directors Lab, Fast Track,

NetFlix FIND Your voice Fellow

CURRENT PROjECT  
SarahN_12   
(Narrative Feature)



89

SABINA SHAMDASANI - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
AN INSeCure COLLeGe STuDeNT must compete in an underground 
"street-style" bollywood dance competition in order to win 
the girl of his dreams.

BIO.
born and raised in North Carolina, SAbINA ShAmDASANI moved 
to California in 2003 to pursue her passions in filmmaking. 
While obtaining her mFA at Chapman university, Shamdasani 
quickly made a name for herself as the recipient of the 
hayde Scholarship. She worked closely with mentor and DGA 
director Carl Franklin on her movie Dada Ji, a family comedy 
starring Kumar Pallana (The Terminal, The Royal Tenenbaums). 
Knowing this early on, Bend it Like Beckham producer Deepak 
Nayar hired her in 2006 as the director of marketing for 
a new Internet film contest site, Filmaka.com. Shamdasani’s 
contribution was pivotal to the launch of the company, 
as she worked actively to promote it at film schools and 
top festivals such as Sundance and Palm Springs. In 2007, 
Shamdasani was brought on board as executive producer and 
host of the Angry Critic’s Corner show on DesiYou.com, a hip 
South Asian-centric media portal. Nicknamed The reel Critic, 
Shamdasani not only wrote and developed the content for the 
web, but also provided “reel” movie reviews and interviewed 
some of the hottest personalities in the business, such as 
mike myers, Neil Patrick harris, John Cho, and Anil Kapoor. 
In 2010, she directed a video for Oscar-winning Slumdog 
Millionaire composer A.r. rahman's Indo-Peace concert in 
Australia, which played live in front of 40,000 fans. She 
is currently in pre-production to make her feature film 
directorial debut with the film Bollywood Invasion.

ConTACT - karmatheoryfilms@yahoo.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Bollywood Invasion   
(Narrative Feature)



90

jUSTIN SIMIEN - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
The ‘New black experience’ is explored through the humorous 
and poignant trials of an eclectic group of bLACK STuDeNTS 
at a mostly white college as they rally to save the black 
Student union from a Chancellor who thinks race-based groups 
are outdated.

BIO.
JuSTIN SImIeN’S first attempts at filmmaking culminated in 
his short The Gift, which took the National Gold medal for 
Filmmaking as part of the NAACP's "ACT-SO" program for 
high school students of color. his thesis film Rings, which 
argued for marriage equality, premiered at the hollywood 
black Film Festival and Atlanta's In The Life Film Festival 
in 2006. his recent project, INST MSGS, garnered a web 
distribution deal with revision3.com as well as a Streamy 
Award nomination. After graduating from Chapman university 
with a bFA in Writing and Directing, Simien gained extensive 
industry experience working on publicity campaigns for 
Focus Features and Paramount Pictures. his shorts have 
been featured in festivals across the country and he is 
currently prepping several new web projects as well as his 
first feature film, 2%.

ConTACT - justin.simien@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
2%   
(Narrative Feature)



91

LISA STACILAUSkAS - CINemATOGrAPher

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

BIO.
LISA STACILAuSKAS has acted as camera operator and 
second unit DP on over 20 features and mOWs for hallmark 
Channel, Spike Tv, Disney Channel, and numerous 
independent productions. She has shot numerous short films, 
documentaries, and reality shows including Trysting, 
winner of a DGA Award and a student emmy; Prescription for 
Happiness; and Bird Fan, which premiered at the vail Film 
Festival in 2007. After receiving a bA in Communications and 
French from the university of michigan, Stacilauskas spent 
several years traveling. She later moved to Los Angeles to 
attend film school at Art Center College of Design, where she 
earned an mFA in Cinematography. She is inspired by rapid 
advancements in technology opening doors for filmmakers. She 
seeks projects that are meaningful and visually interesting. 
Current projects include several short films and the feature 
Thursday’s Speaker, which is slated to begin shooting in 
Summer 2010.

ConTACT - lisastaci@gmail.com



92

SHELBY STONE - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
Day Dream follows the jazz composer bILLY STrAYhOrN as he 
travels to New Orleans to investigate the myths and legends 
surrounding buddy bolden, the forefather of modern jazz who 
spent the last 24 years of his life in a mental institution.

BIO.
SheLbY STONe is an award-winning producer whose works 
include hbO's emmy, Golden Globe, and Image Award-winning 
Lackawanna Blues, which premiered at Sundance 2005; and 
the critically acclaimed films Boycott, The Middle Passage, 
and Lumumba. Stone began her career as an independent film 
executive working in marketing, acquisitions, and finally 
production before launching her own production company with 
Drop Squad, a Spike Lee/40 Acres and a mule production. She 
was also Senior vice President of Development and Production 
at Foxx/King entertainment. Currently she is at Flavor unit 
entertainment, Queen Latifah and Shakim Compere’s production 
company.

Life Support, Stone's latest film, was produced in 
conjunction with Foxx/King entertainment, with Nelson 
George as writer and director. Starring Queen Latifah, Life 
Support premiered at Sundance 2007 and was the closing night 
presentation. Stone is the 2007 recipient of the black Women 
Film Network’s Trail blazer Award.

ConTACT - shelbystone@mac.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Fast Track

CURRENT PROjECT  
Day Dream  
(Narrative Feature)



93

NIkHOL SvAY - PrODuCer

BIO.
NIKhOL SvAY is an independent film and television producer 
based in Los Angeles. She has produced several short films 
and two local magazine shows called Sunset Stripped. She 
graduated from the Art Institute of California and is 
focused on developing character-driven films and television 
shows. Svay is currently working on five projects that have 
various production schedules.

ConTACT - svay.nikhol@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



94

NORI TAkEI - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
A documentary filmmaker and a student’s tragic death motivate 
a weathered INNer CITY TeACher to assign controversial 
homework to her after-school class of five troubled teenage 
girls.  

BIO.
NOrI TAKeI is currently in post-production on her narrative 
feature debut, Gold Stars, an urban high school drama 
that was a finalist for the Sundance Screenwriters Lab. The 
film was inspired by her real-life experience with at-risk 
teens during a teaching assignment at a special ed school. 
Takei directed and shot the documentary Toxic City: This 
is Where I Live about Latino teenagers and environmental 
justice, televised on NbC universal’s mun2. Toxic City was 
nominated for the 2008 Imagen Award for best Documentary 
for Television and was an Alma Award finalist. Takei has 
begun filming a feature documentary called American Golfer 
about her turbulent and often humorous relationship with 
her charismatic but grouchy Japanese father and her foray 
into golf, highlighting the history and cultural relevance 
of the sport and its growing popularity. her upcoming 
narrative features include Rules of Capture, a thriller 
about an ambitious screenwriter who plots the perfect 
murder, and Mystery Shopper, a comedy about a wayward woman 
who falls into a world of outlandish corporate espionage and 
finds true love. In addition to her film projects, Takei has 
worked with nonprofits such as the Southern Center for human 
rights, Women’s resource Center, hollywood heart, hollywood 
rock Academy Foundation, and Step-up Women’s Network youth 
mentoring program. Originally from Atlanta, Takei graduated 
with a bS in broadcasting and Film from boston university 
and now resides in venice beach, California. 

ConTACT - nori@filmtroupe.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Gold Stars   
(Narrative Feature)



95

AN TRAN - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
Set in the near future, A humAN CLONe shattered by the 
recent diagnosis of a genetic disease embarks on a journey 
to find his original donor and the cure that can save him.

BIO.
AN TrAN is a graduate of the university of Southern 
California School of Cinematic Arts. In 2001, she was 
selected by Film Independent as a Project:Involve Fellow 
in writing and directing. hailing from the midwest, Tran 
has produced music videos for the bands Spoon, Clearlake, 
and The Postal Service, along with the feature-length 
documentary Tran 5. Other producing credits include the 
documentary Watts Up?, the short films Mad Girl’s Love Song 
and Elsie John, in addition to recent promos for ArrI - 
the world’s largest film equipment manufacturer. Things 
We’ve Made is a 2008 IFP emerging Narrative Finalist and a 
selection of the 2010 FIND Directors Lab. It marks Tran’s 
first feature film narrative as producer. As a journalist, 
Tran has covered entertainment technology and filmmaking for 
the past decade. her articles and interviews have appeared 
in American Cinematographer, Filmmaker, Exposure, In Camera, 
Videography, LAist.com, and the Los Angeles Times. 

ConTACT - antranland@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Producers Lab

CURRENT PROjECT  
Things We’ve Made   
(Narrative Feature)



96

RINA vARUGHESE - INDuSTrY TrACK

BIO.
rINA vAruGheSe is a first generation South Asian-American 
born in New York City. She began exhibiting her artwork in 
public galleries throughout New York at age fourteen. her 
interest in film began at age fifteen when she was accepted 
into the Future Filmmakers Scholarship Program at NYu’s 
Tisch School of the Arts. varughese received a degree 
in both english Literature and visual Arts from rutgers 
university with high honors. She moved back to New York 
and worked at Penguin Group Young readers and later as an 
Art Director at marvel entertainment. varughese now resides 
in Los Angeles and recently completed her mFA from uSC’s 
School of Cinematic Arts. her most recent film RED, a student 
short, starred both Iram P. hall and Lance e. Nichols. She 
currently works in new media development at vuguru.

ConTACT - rina.varughese@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



97

AALIYAH wILLIAMS - PrODuCer

LOGLINE
Heartland explores the torrid relationship between a YOuNG 
bLACK mAN and his eSTrANGeD WhITe hALF-SISTer who struggle 
to make a familial connection, but instead find themselves 
locked in a battle of long-held resentment and unspeakable 
desire.

BIO.
Noted as one of ten exciting new voices in black cinema 
by indieWIre, AALIYAh WILLIAmS’ first short film, The Young 
and Evil, was an official selection at the 2009 Sundance 
Film Festival. She secured domestic and international 
distribution for the short, with the first release in 
November on Pecadillo Picture’s Boys on Film 3: American 
Boy.  Additional DvD compilations through Strand releasing 
and bildkraft are set for 2010. 

Williams began her entertainment career working and 
nurturing relationships at companies such as the endeavor 
Agency; producer effie brown's Duly Noted, Inc.; and Forward 
Pass, Inc., where she worked directly with award-winning 
director michael mann. her producing and line producing 
talent has been recognized as a 2008 Fellow of the Sundance 
Independent Producer's Conference. She produced the ground-
breaking web series Buppies, created by her directing 
partner Julian breece and starring Tatyana Ali, which aired 
on beT.com in November 2009. She also produced the comedy 
series Why Are We Friends?, created by Nate Stutz. 

Williams is developing two feature films, Heartland, written 
and to be directed by Julian breece, and Cry Laughing, 
written and to be directed by Tanya Steele. She is a 
graduate of harvard university where she was a producer and 
stage manager at the American repertory Theater.

ConTACT - aaliyah.williams@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Heartland   
(Narrative Feature)



98

BENjAMIN wONG - WrITer/DIreCTOr

LOGLINE
Fresh off his regular morning killing spree, the emPerOr’S 
beASTLY brOTher encounters his most pathetic opponent yet: a 
tiny drum-playing kid off the street. The kid wins – kicking 
off this ultra-violent, low-budget, and visually innovative 
Asianploitation web-series.

BIO.
beNJAmIN WONG is an award-winning creative director turned 
filmmaker. During his years in the advertising world, Wong 
directed a variety of interactive video and animation 
campaigns for Smithsonian, mTv, AT&T, Kid rock, and others. 
his work has been honored with Webby and Addy awards, and 
his projects have been republished in design books both 
here and abroad. he has also spoken at a variety of venues, 
including guest lecturing at uSC. Over the last two years, 
Wong shot a variety of digital shorts, honing his low-cost/
high-style directing approach. he also studied acting with 
east West Players and been a member of the Cold Tofu improv 
team. most recently, he worked as the cinematographer on 
Nightmares, a web series. he plans on using his extensive 
experience in viral marketing to promote and spread through 
word of mouth his current web series project, Samurai Heat.

ConTACT - b@benjaminwong.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve

CURRENT PROjECT  
Samurai Heat   
(Web Series)



99

PAUL YOO - PrODuCer

BIO.
PAuL YOO is a Los Angeles-based producer/actor developing 
two documentaries. One explores an unconventional geologic 
expedition in a remote area of the Tibetan himalaya. 
The other examines the intersection of music and social 
movement in the maldives, a vacation destination for some, 
but for locals a land of human rights atrocities committed 
by the now-deposed Gayoom regime. In 2006 Yoo partnered 
with filmmakers from National Geographic and launched the 
production company Still Life Projects. They recently 
wrapped a documentary profiling global, grassroots hIv/
AIDS initiatives funded by the uS Agency for International 
Development. Throughout Tanzania, rwanda, and haiti, Yoo 
field produced Saving Lives, Creating Hope, launching a 
landmark public-private partnership between the State 
Department and Warner brothers. Other works include an hour-
long National Geographic Tv special, INSIDE – LA Gangs, 
and narrative shorts Two Julias and The Helmet. Yoo earned 
his bA in Public Policy from brown university, an mA in 
International Conflict Negotiation from the maxwell School, 
and his certificate in Documentary Filmmaking from Seattle 
Film Institute.  

ConTACT - paulsyoo@gmail.com

TALENT DEvELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Project:Involve



Charlene agabao - Producer

100

AgAbAo, CHARLene............. 8

Ai, eLizAbeTH................ 9 

ALvARez, kyLe PATRiCk....... 10

AMoRTegui, AnA M............ 11

ARMiJo, kARinA.............. 12

ARnoLD, JenniFeR............ 13

AuSin, CATALinA............. 14

bAnSueLo, HeRnAnDo.......... 15 

beRMAn, JASon............... 16

biDeR, MoniCA............... 17

biLAL, iRAM PARveen......... 18

biSSonneTTe, MATT........... 19

CAnDiS, SHeLDon............. 20

CHACe, ben.................. 21 

CHAu, Huy................... 22 

CHAvez, LinDA............... 23

CHien, kARin................ 24

CHuo, MoniCA................ 25

CLoyD, CHRiS................ 26

CooPeR, nekiSA.............. 27

DeLLeR, Jenny............... 28

DoSki, koRDo................ 29

DuAne De LA vegA, keLLy..... 30

eSgueRRA, CeLiA............. 31

evAnS, RoDney............... 32

FAiRWeATHeR, kRiSTin........ 33

FAkHRAi, goLnAR............. 34

FLeiSCHneR, SAM............. 35

FLoReS, PHiLiP g............ 36

gALLoWAy, kATie............. 36

gARReTT, be................. 38

gASque, WADe................ 39

giLbeRT, JeFF SeyMAnn....... 40

goLDMAn, Jon................ 41 

HAgeRMAn, CARLoS............ 42

HuAng, kATHy................ 43

Hue, PHiLLiP................ 44

HunDLey, JeSSiCA............ 45

HuRzeLeR, ivAn.............. 46

iSAAC-young, SASHA.......... 47

kAneHARA, MAyA.............. 48

keLLy, RoRy................. 49

kenney, CHASe b............. 50

keSHAvARz, MARyAM........... 51

kHoSRovSCHAHi, ALiSA........ 52

kiPP, kAz................... 53 

konDRACke, ALexAnDRA........ 54

koTz CoRneJo, CRiSTinA...... 55 

kRinSky, bRiAn HARRiS....... 56

LAi, JAMie.................. 57

Le, Ann..................... 58

Lin, eRiC................... 59

Lin, ignATiuS............... 60

LiTTMAn, Lynne.............. 61

Liu, CynTHiA................ 62

LoCkeTT, JoRDAn............. 63

Louie, MyneTTe.............. 64

MALMbeRg, JeFF.............. 65

MARCouS, CARA............... 66

MARR, CoRey................. 67

MARTinez, ADAM.............. 68

MATCek, TRevin.............. 69

MCCARTHy, TiM............... 70

MuRAiDA-DeL ToRo, gRACieLA.. 71

nATHAnieL, AFiA............. 72

neWSoM, DAviD............... 73

niA, M'SAADA................ 74

oSei-gyiMAH, eDWARD......... 75

PARRiS, kRiSTA.............. 76

PiCkeRing, Robbie........... 77

PuRyeAR MARTin, PAuLA....... 78

PuTnAM, ToM................. 79

ReeS, Dee................... 80

ReyeS, geoRge............... 81

ReyeS, kenneTH.............. 82

RoSS, biLL.................. 83

RoSS, TuRneR................ 84

Roy, SHiLPi................. 85

RuLFo, JuAn CARLoS.......... 86

SCHARDT, STeven............. 87

SeALy, SASie................ 88

SHAMDASAni, SAbinA.......... 89 

SiMien, JuSTin.............. 90

STACiLAuSkAS, LiSA.......... 91 

STone, SHeLby............... 92

SvAy, nikHoL................ 93

TAkei, noRi................. 94

TRAn, An.................... 95 

vARugHeSe, RinA............. 96

WiLLiAMS, AALiyAH........... 97

Wong, benJAMin.............. 98

yoo, PAuL................... 99

FIND FELLOwS
2010-2011

INDEx



Charlene agabao - Producer

101

DIRECTORS LAB 2010

biLAL, iRAM PARveen... 18

CHAu, Huy............. 22

giLbeRT, JeFF SeyMAnn . 40

HunDLey, JeSSiCA ...... 45

iSAAC-young, SASHA.... 47

kRinSky,bRiAn HARRiS .. 56

MATCek, TRevin........ 69

SeALy, SASie.......... 88

FAST TRACk 2009
(Los Angeles Film Festival)

beRMAn, JASon ......... 16

biSSonneTTe, MATT..... 19

CAnDiS, SHeLDon ....... 20

CHuo, MoniCA.......... 25

CooPeR, nekiSA........ 27

DuAne De LA vegA, keLLy 30

evAnS, RoDney ......... 32

gALLoWAy, kATie ....... 37

konDRACke, ALexAnDRA .. 54

Lin, eRiC............. 59

Louie, MyneTTe........ 64

MARCouS, CARA ......... 66

MARR, CoRey........... 67

nATHAnieL, AFiA ....... 72

PARRiS, kRiSTA........ 76

ReyeS, geoRge ......... 82

SeALy, SASie.......... 88 

STone, SHeLby ......... 92

PRoDuCeRS LAb 2009

AgAbAo, CHARLene ....... 8

DeLLeR, Jenny ......... 28

FAiRWeATHeR, kRiSTin .. 33

giLbeRT, JeFF SeyMAnn . 40

kenney, CHASe b. ...... 50

LiTTMAn, Lynne........ 61

MALMbeRg, JeFF........ 65

MuRAiDA-DeL ToRo,  
GRACIELA .............. 71

neWSoM, DAviD ......... 73

PuTnAM, ToM........... 79

TRAn, An .............. 95

 
 

PROjECT:INvOLvE  
2010

Ai, eLizAbeTH .......... 9

AMoRTegui,AnA M. ...... 11

ARMiJo, kARinA........ 12

AuSin, CATALinA ....... 14 

bAnSueLo, HeRnAnDo.... 15

biLAL, iRAM PARveen... 18

CAnDiS, SHeLDon ....... 20

CHAvez, LinDA ......... 23

CLoyD, CHRiS.......... 26

DoSki, koRDo.......... 29

eSgueRRA, CeLiA ....... 31

FAkHRAi, goLnAR ....... 34

gARReTT, be........... 38

HuAng, kATHy.......... 43

Hue, PHiLiP........... 44

kAneHARA, MAyA........ 48

kHoSRovSCHAHi, ALiSA .. 52

kiPP, kAz............. 53

koTz CoRneJo, CRiSTinA 55 

LAi, JAMie ............ 57

Le, Ann............... 58

Lin, ignATiuS ......... 60

Liu, CynTHiA.......... 62

LoCkeTT, JoRDAn ....... 63

MARTinez, ADAM........ 68

niA, M’SAADA.......... 74

oSei-gyiMAH, eDWARD... 75

PuRyeAR, PAuLA........ 78

ReyeS, kenneTH........ 82

Roy, SHiLPi........... 85

SHAMDASAni, SAbinA.... 89

SiMien, JuSTin........ 90

STACiLAuSkAS, LiSA.... 91

SvAy, nikHoL.......... 93

TAkei, noRi........... 94

vARugHeSe, RinA ....... 96

WiLLiAMS, AALiyAH..... 97

Wong, benJAMin........ 98

yoo, PAuL  ............ 99

 
 
 
 

SCREENwRITERS
LAb 2009

biDeR, MoniCA ......... 17

DeLLeR, Jenny ......... 28

FLoReS, PHiLiP g...... 36

giLbeRT, JeFF SeyMAnn . 40

HunDLey, JeSSiCA ...... 45

iSAAC-young, SASHA.... 47

keLLy, RoRy........... 49

MCCARTHy, TiM ......... 70

SCHARDT, STeven ....... 87

GRANT RECIPIENTS

ALvARez, kyLe PATRiCk . 10

ARnoLD, JenniFeR ...... 13

CHien, kARin.......... 24

DeLLeR, Jenny ......... 28

DuAne De LA vegA,  
kELLY ................. 30

FAiRWeATHeR, kRiSTin .. 33

gALLoWAy, kATie ....... 36

ReyeS, geoRge ......... 81

RoSS, biLL ............ 83

RoSS, TuRneR.......... 84

TARGET AwARD 
WinneRS 2009

CHACe, ben ............ 21

FLeiSCHneR, SAM ....... 35

HAgeRMAn, CARLoS ...... 42

RuLFo, JuAn CARLoS.... 86

NETFLIx FIND YOUR 
vOICE FELLOwS

DeLLeR, Jenny ......... 28

FLoReS, PHiLiP g...... 36

gASque, WADe.......... 39

goLDMAn, Jon.......... 41

HuRzeLeR, ivAn........ 46

keSHAvARz, MARyAM..... 51

Lin, eRiC............. 59

PiCkeRing, Robbie..... 77

ReeS, Dee............. 80

SeALy, SASie.......... 88

FIND FELLOwS
2010-2011

INDEx BY TRACk



2010-2011 
FIND TALENT GUIDE






